REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2003

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM




o

%t

PLLER AN AUDITOR SENERA

8

ézn)




REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2003

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

http://cagindia.org/states/assam/2003







TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph Particulars Page
Preface il
Overview v-viil
CHAPTER - 1: GENERAL
1.1 Trend of Revenue Receipts 1
1.2 Initiatives for Mobilisation of Additional Resources -
1.3 Variations between budget estimates and actuals 5
1.4 Cost of collection 6
1.5 Collection of sales tax per assessee ’
1.6 Analysis of arrears of revenue 7
|55 Arrear in assessmgnts 8
1.8 Evasion of tax 9
1.9 Refunds 9
1.10 Results of Audit 9
1.11 Outstanding audit inspection reports and audit 10
observations
3:12 Departmental Audit Committee Meetings 11
113 Response of the Departments to Draft Audit Paragraphs 11
1.14 Follow-up on Audit Reports — Summarised position 12
CHAPTER - 11 : SALES TAX
21 Results of Audit 13
s Review : Exemption and concession of tax against 14
declaration Forms
23 Concealment of turnover 26
24 Short demand of tax due to double/incorrect adjustment 28
of challans
2.5 Incorrect allowance of deduction 30
2.6 Non-levy/short levy of interest 31
2.7 Loss of revenue due to delay/non-finalisation of 32
assessment
2.8 Application of incorrect rate of tax 33
2,9 Turnover escaping assessment 34
2.10 Non-registration of dealers 36
2.11 Non-levy/short levy of additional tax 37
2:12 Short levy of tax due to incorrect determination of 38
turnover
2.13 Non-levy of tax 38
2.14 Incorrect grant of exemption 39
2.15 Internal Audit System 39




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

CHAPTER — HII : STATE EXCISE -

3.1 Results of Audit 41
3.2 Non-realisation of transport pass fee . 41
3.3 Loss of revenue due to departmental lapse 42
3.4 Loss of revenue due to warehouse going dry 43
3.5 Non-realisation/non-levy of excise duty on short lifted 43
country spirit .
3.6 Non-realisation of estabhshment cost 44
CHAPTER ~ IV : OTHER TAX RECEIPTS
4.1 Results of Audit . 45
: A. AGRICULTURAL INCOME TAX -
4.2 Incorrect allowance of loss 45
43 Non-levy of interest 46
B. STAMPS AND REGISTRATION FEES
4.4 Irregular exemption of stamps.and registration fees 47
C. TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES
4.5 Short realisation of vehicles tax 48
| D. LAND REVENUE
4.6 Non-realisation of penalty 48
 CHAPTER -V : NON-TAX RECEIPTS
5.1 Results of Audit 49
A. FOREST RECEIPTS - -
.52 Loss of revenue due to illicit felling and removal of 49
, timber v
5.3 Non-realisation of monopoly fee - 50
54 Loss of revenue due to sale of Minor Forest Produce - 51
(MFP) by permit instead of tender
5.5 Incorrect deduction of moisture content .52
5.6 Loss of revenue due to non-settlement of mahals 52
5.7 Loss of revenue due to unauthorised grant of extension 53
5.8 Loss of revenue due to non-issue of lieu Transit Pass 54
B. INLAND WATER TRANSPORT '
5.9. Ferry Receipts : 55
. C. GEOLOGY AND MINING
5.10 | Short realisation of royalty

58

S il




PREFACE

This Report for the year ended 31 March 2003 has been
prepared for submission to the Governor under Article 151(2) of the
Constitution.

The audit of the revenue receipts of the State Government is
conducted under Section 16 of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties,
Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. This Report presents the results
of audit of receipts comprising sales tax, state excise, other tax and non-tax

receipts of the State.

The cases mentioned in this Report are among those, which
came to notice in the course of test audit of records during the year 2002-2003
as well as those which came to notice in earlier years but could not be included

in previous Reports.

iii


















I

The tax and non-tax revenue raised by the Government of Assam during
the year 2002-03, the state’s share of divisible Union Taxes and grants-in-
aid received from the Government of India during the year and the
corresponding figures for the preceding four years are given below :

1
BT 3

Revenue raised by the State Government

(a) | Tax Revenue 982.56 1,224.76 1,409.69 1,556.95 1,934.51
(b) | Non-tax Revenue 451.97 444 .92 526.77 533.20 692.97
= ' A
Il. | Receipts from the Government of India
(a) | State's share of 1,349.33 1,448.78 1,682.93 1,705.91 1,814.36
divisible Union Taxes
(b)

Grants-in-aid

Total receipts of the

1,722.68

4,506.54

4,840.94

1,722.48

" 5,637.64

2,018.25

2,168.80

5,964.86

6,793.34

2,351.50

1L
State
1V. | Percentage of I to 111 32 34 34 35 39

" Note : For details, please see statement No.10. Detailed Accounts of Revenue by Minor Heads in
the Finance Accounts of Government of Assam for 2002-2003. Figures under the “share of net
proceeds assigned to States” under the Major Heads — “0020-Corporation Tax”, “0021-Taxes on
Income and Expenditure”, “0028-Other Taxes on Income and Expenditure”, “0032-Taxes on
Wealth”, “0037-Customs”, “0038-Union Excise Duties”, “0044-Service Taxes” and "“0045-Other
Taxes and Duties on Commodities and Services” booked in the Finance Accounts under *A-Tax
Revenue’ have been excluded from Revenue raised by the State Government and included in
“States’ share of divisible Union Taxes” in the above table.




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

1.1.1 The details of tax revenue raised during the year 2002-2003
along with the figures for the preceding four years are given below :

1. Sales Tax .- - | 550.40 74232 917.90 1,072.76 1,440.90 (+) 40
2. State Excise 100.46 117.74 . 137.56 150.91 121.67 (19 .
3. Stamps and 29.66 34.96 . 38.63 41.97 - 5000 | (H)19
" | Registration Fees - , ) ' ’
4, | Taxes and Duties on 1.69 11.80 13.22 2.89 - 12.82 (+) 344
Electricity ' S ' :
5. Taxes on Vehicles 40.83 - 68.69 73.77 93.59 116.28 ()24
6. Taxes on Goods and <. 20.27 21.11 - 1023 9.71 13.30 (+) 37
Passengers . | S
7. | Other Taxes on Income 46.74 ¢ 5862 | 6646 73.25 81.19 (+) 11
and Expenditure — Tax R : :
on Professions, Trades,
Callings and
- | Employments : ¥ X 2
8. Other Taxes and Duties 23.30 2562 | . 44.02 32.92 33.58 2
on Commodities and
Services . ] ’ :
9. Land Revenue 65.95 69.08 67.20 63.26 | 62.12. (-2
10. | Taxes on Agricultural 103.26 74.82 © 40.70 15.26 2.53 (-)83
Income : : - ) o
11. | Hotel Receipt Tax Nil Nil - Nil _0.02 | Nil Nil
12. | Taxes on Immovable Nil § - Nit | Nil | 041 | 0.12 ()7
" | Properties other than e N : '
Agriculture Land

Reasons for shortfafll in receipts under the following Heads of Revenue
during 2002-2003 : compared to 2001-2002 as intimated by the
Departments are given below:

(a) State Excise : Decrease was due to collection of sales tax
portion separately by the Taxation Department.

b) Taxes on Agncuﬂtumﬂ Income : Decrease was mainly due to

: fallin tea pnce in the mtematlonal market. .

(é) . Taxes om Emmovable Propetles other than Agricultural
Land : Decrease was due to non-payment of dues by the tea
gardens.

Reasons for variations relating to other heads of revenue though called for
have not been received (September 2003).




Chapter - I General

1.1.2 The details of the non-tax revenue raised during the year
2002-03 along with the figures for the preceding four years are given below:

(Rupees in crore)

U

A Petroleum 30236 | 319.73 | 368.04 | 454.58 | 572.83 + 26
¢ A Interest Receipts 2.18 247 427 3.09 3.07 (-) 065
3. Dairy Development 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.22 &) 267
4, Forestry and Wild Life 9.59 14.73 14.77 15.25 2344 | (), 54
<1 Non-ferrous Mining 043 0.55 0.60 0.44 0.98 (+) 123
and Metallurgical
Industries
6. Miscellaneous General 3.59 10.21 734 | (-)0.07 0.13 +) 86
Services (including
lottery receipts)
y Major and Medium 0.12 0.16 0.15 0.18 028 (+) 56
Irrigation Project
8 Medical and Public 3.54 4.56 4.65 7.21 582 - 19
Health
9. Co-operation 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.19 0.24 +) 26
10. | Public Works 5.08 5.76 3.50 1.57 3.15 + 101
11. | Police 4.60 7.06 10.12 7.30 9.32 (+) 28
12. | Other Administrative 44.13 28.06 20.54 6.88 9.41 (+) 37
Services
13. | Coal and Lignite 4.36 27.11 30.63 9.54 8.36 (- 12
14. | Roads and Bridges 16.80 7.85 2772 3.29 17.63 (+) 636
15. | Others 55.04 16.50 23.69 38.09 (+) 60.78

Ry AP

The reasons for variations, though called for, have not been received
(September 2003). '

* Due to refund in excess of receipt during the year




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for-the year ended 31 March 2003

1.2.1 With a view to strengthening the financial situation of the State,
a Memorandum of Understanding. was signed (13 January 2000) between
Government of India and' the State Government under which following
fiscal reforms measures were to be adopted by the State Government :

(a) Tax-Reforms for mobilising additional ‘res'o'urces;

(b)  Rationalisation of user charges through reforms in non-tax
revenue. ’ :

The State Government accordingly costituted Committee on Fiscal
Reforms (COFR)in August 2001 to (i) study the fiscal scenario of the state
and structural imbalances affecting the states” finances and (ii) recommend
policy measures to increasé revenue, control and restructuring of
expenditure. The committee submitted a report in 7 December 2001 whlch
was accepted in principle by the. State Government. B

. As per recommendation of COFR the followmg reform measures were to
‘ be adopted by the State Government

- Wldemng of the tax base and the plngging of leakages;
- Introduction of new taxes; '
- " Review of the existing rate of taxation; and

- "Review of user charges and non-tax revenues. -
1.2.2  : Reforms in Non-tax Revenue -
‘Rationalisation of user charges. -

(a) Trrigation Department enhanced the rate of user charges namely

: Irrigitation Sefvnces :Charges by 100 per cent in respect of

various - crops in Aprll 2000. -As per information furnished

(September 2003), as against targeted collection of Rs.4.34

crore and Rs.2.80 crore for the years 2001-2002 and 2002-2003

- respectively, the actual collection during the years were Rs.0.24

lakh and Rs.1.77 lakh respectively leading to shortfall in

collection to the tune of Rs. 4.34 crore and Rs.2.78 crore i.e

99.94 and 99.37 per cent during 2001-2002 and 2002-2003

respectively. - As stated by the Department the reason - for

- shortfalls was reluctance of the farmers to- pay Irrigation
Service Charges. '




- Chap‘ter,"—l General

-~ (b) - Industries and Commerce Department rev1sed user charges in
" _respect of rent of various industrial sheds with effect from 1.
. January 2000. As per 1nformat10n furnished (September 2003), -

< the - Department realrs d ‘Rs.1.27 crore over the years as of

.~ September 2003.-In the absence of yearwise detalls of targets

“and actuals, 1mpact‘ of “enhancement” of rates remained

" unassessed. Even the Department dld not analyse the 1mpact of
" revision of rates

ﬂ The Budget estimates and actual for 2002 2003 and var1at10n thereagalnst . |

under various Heads of Revenue are detalled below

Rupees in crore
Sk

1. Sales Tax. | ; (+) 216.60

2. | Land Revenue 6212 [ () -20.68

3. Taxes on Agriculture Income n E 253 [+ (5) 4347

4. Taxes on Vehicles ! 116.28 | (+) 20.98

5. " State Excise L ; 121.67 () 4216 | .

6. | Other Taxes on Income& ). 8119 | () 094

. Expendlture S e .

7. | Stamps & Registration Fees 48.59 50.00 (+) 141 +) 3

8. Taxes on Goods & Passengers- ‘|- 13.35 | 13.30 (-): 0.05- (-) 0.37

9. Other Taxes and Duties on | - -41.18 | 33.58 1 ) 7.60 ) 18
Commodities and Services : i : - : 1 .
*Taxes and Duties on EIectncrt ' o (=) 19

Public Works

1. Petroleum .00 | . (+): 72. () 15
2 Forestry&Wlldhfe 18.61 |} . 2344 (+), 4.83 (H) 26 |
3. | Police - 12.76 9.32 ‘() 344 | ()27 -
4, OtherAdmmlstratrve Servxce, 25.90 9.41 "|: (}) 1649 - ()64
5. Coal and Lignite 32.00 836 | (-).2364 " | . ()73
6. Village and Small Industries 1.38 1.06 | (). 032 e ()23 -
7. Roads & Bridges © . 10.19 I): 17.63 | . (+).7.44 (%) 73~
8. “Interest Receipts . 538 | 3.07 | (9 231 . |- 4%
9. Ddiry Development. 0.07 ! 022 | . (® 015 : |- . (1214
'10. | Non-ferrous Mining & * 076 0.98- (*) 0227 L(h) 29
: Metallurgical Industries- ' s o
11. Misc. General Services 925 0.13 () 9.12 (=) 99 -
- 12. | Major and Minor Irrigation 0.19 | 0.28 (+) 0.09 . () 47
13, Medical & Public Health 5.87 i 582 | () 005 (5 1
14. | Co-operation 0.18 024 | () 0.6 ) 33|
15. 442 315 | () 127 () 29




- -.iﬁr.Au‘dit'ﬁRep (Réveni‘té Recéip_ )for ,the’yec‘z’n;e;iéiea:i3i:'Mdfch'ZOOi-'

,Reasons for varlatlons ( tWeen budget estlmates'and the actuals under the;

- [ 2001-2002:
R - [2002-2003 [ 14
2. | Taxeson - {72000-2001 | =<
" |"Vehicles - :{2001-2002
slo 120022003

- |"State-~ - =] 2000-2001°"
‘E“x‘cis‘e ' j‘j 20012002
-+ 1] 20022003
Stamps& "1 2000-200]1 -
. Reglstratlon .2001-2002 - |
i 2002,;2003‘




Chapter — I General

The collection of Sales tax per assessee during 2002-2003 increased by 50
per cent compared to collection per assessee during 1999-2000 to 2001-
2002 as shown below:

1998-1999 36,853 550.40 0.01
1999-2000 39,300 742.32 0.02
2000-2001 40,231 917.90 0.02
2001-2002 46,971 i 1,072.76 0.02
2002-2003 49,979 - 1,440.90 0.03

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2003 in respect of some principal
heads of revenue amounted to Rs.2,757.15 crore of which Rs.1,767.19
crore were outstanding for more than 5 years as detailed in the following
table:

land, Coal .and Tea, Taxes
and Duties on Electricity,
other taxes on Income and
expenditure, Professions etc,
Tax, other Taxes and Duties
on Commodities and
services - Entertainment
Tax, Luxury Tax, Taxes on
Agricultural Income.

Sales Tax, cess onspeciﬁed 3

614.67

160.28

(Rupees in crore)

The arrears of revenue relate to 36

units. Out of total arrears of
Rs.614.67 crore, demand of Rs.70.52
crore was stayed by the Courts/Assam
Board of Revenue, Rs.64.06 crore
was with the Departmental Appellate
Authority, Rs.18.04 crore with
Revisional Authority, Rs.115.91 crore
with the Assessing Authority and
Rs.346.14 crore were covered by
recovery certificates.

Forestry and Wildlife 341 2.39 The arrears relate to 12 units out of
total 27 territorial divisions
Royalty on Coal, Lignite and 5.20 0.21 The arrears relate to Assam Mineral

Limestone

Development Corporation Limited
and the Cement Corporation of India
Limited on States’ share (40 per cent)
of royalty on coal and limestone. Out
of the total arrears of Rs.5.20 crore,
Rs.3.90 crore were covered by
recovery certificates.




" Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

4 State Excise 0.05 0.05 | The arrears relate to Assam

' | Ayurvedic Products, a state
governmernt enterprise. As ordered
by the Government, the amount
was to be paid in instalment. But
payment has not been made so far

‘ . - (November 2003)
5 Interest receipts - 2,133.24 . 1,604.20 | Non payment of interest liability
Assam State Electricity Board . was attributed to paucity of funds.
6 Major Irrigation - . 023 © 0.06 | The. arrears relate to three
: - divisions(Kaliabor and Integrated
Kollong - Division, Nagaon,

Dibrugarh Division and Sibsagar
Division) test checked. As against
water rates of Rs.22.71° Ilakh
| realisable upto March 2001 for
providing water to’ 12,406.36
hectares of land during 1994-95 to |
2000-01, Rs.0.02 lakh was only -
realised leaving:-Rs.22.69 lakh yet
to be realised (November 2003). Of
this, Rs.6.28 lakh pertain to the
) : period 1994-95 to 1997-98.
7 Land Revenue N . 035, NA | Test check: of the records of the
- Deputy Commissioner , Dibrugarh
revealed that 47 Tea Estates did not
pay land revenie to the tune of
Rs.35.11 lakh for the period April
1990 - June 2002 as of August
2003 despite demand notices issued
between June 2001 and September
.2002. '

_Total: 2,757.15 1,767.19 -

The position of arrears in assessment of sales tax and other taxes as at the
end of the year 2002-2003 are shown below:

—.S,ales Tax & other 39,443 : 44,064 . 83,507 40,100 | 43,407 48.00
Taxes B ‘ T
Assam 41,743 36,093 77,836 30,088 47,748 38.65
Professional & ' : )

Employment Tax -
Agricultural 775 | 1,054 1,829 |. 904 925 4943
| Income Tax




Chapter — | General

Out of total 92,080 cases under various heads of revenue pending for
i:lisposal as at the end of 31 March 2003, 8,048 cases were pending for the
period prior to April 1999. Reasons for non-disposal of the cases even
after lapse of four years was, however, not stated by the Department.

The details of cases of evasion of tax detected by the Sales Tax
Department, cases finalised and the demands for additional tax raised as
reported by the Department are given below :

The number of refund cases pending at the beginning of the year 2002-
2003, claims received during the year, refunds allowed during the year and
cases pending at the close of the year 2002-2003 in respect of sales tax as
reported by the Departments are given below:

(Rupees in lakh)

s | Claims outstanding at the bengoe Ak 1 1858

year

2 | Claims received during the year 26 20.55
3 Refunds made during the year 30 2727%
B Balance outstanding at the end of the year 27 178.43

Test check of records of the sales tax, agricultural income tax, taxes on
vehicles, land revenue, state excise, forest receipts, other tax and non-tax
receipts conducted during the year 2002-2003 revealed underassessment/
short levy/short demand/loss of revenue amounting to Rs.162.03 crore in




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

606 cases. The concerned Departments accepted under assessment, short 4
levy etc., of Rs.48.68 crore pomted out in 2002 2003 and earher years and
recovered Rs.0.41 crore.

This report contalns 33 paragraphs including 1 review relating t6 non-
levy/short levy of taxes, duties, interest and - penalty etc. involving
Rs.97.69 crore. The Department/Government had accepted the audit
observation involving Rs.51.54 crore of which Rs.0.24 crore have been
recovered at the instance of audit. Final rephes have not been recelved in
other cases (November 2003).

Accountant General (Audit) arranges to condrict periodical'inspecﬁon of
the State Government Departments to test check transactions and verify

the maintenance of important accounting and other records as per

~ prescribed rules and procedures: These inspections are followed up with
Inspection Reports (IRs). When important irregularities, etc., detected
during inspection are not settled on the spot, these IRs are issued to the
Heads of Offices inspected with a copy to the next higher Authorities. The
orders of the State Government (March 1986) provide for prompt

corrective action. The Heads of Offices and next hlgher Authorities are

~ required to comply with the observations contained.in the IRs and rectify
~ the defects and omissions promptly and report their compliance to the -
Accountant General (Audit). A half yearly report of pending inspection
reports is sent to the Secretaries of the Departments in respect of pending
IRsto facﬂltate momtormg of the audit observations.

Inspection Reports issued upto December 2002 dlsclosed that 4,814
paragraphs relating to 1,441 IRs remained outstanding at the end of June
12003. Of these, 67 IRs containing 124 paragraphs had not been settled for
more than 10 years as detailed in Appendix-I. Even the initial replies, -
which were required to be received from the Head of Offices within six
weeks from the date of issue were not received for 448 IRs issued between -
1993-94 and 2002-2003. As a result, serious irregularities commented
upon in 1,140 paragraphs involving Rs 66.75 crore had not been settled as =
of June 2003.

A review -of the IRs which were pending due to non-receipt of replies
revealed that the Heads of Offices/Departments. failed to discharge due
responsibility as they did not send any reply to a large number of
. IRs/Paragraphs, indicating their failure to initiate action in regard to the
defects, omissions and irregularities pointed out. The Commissioners and
Secretaries of the concerned Departments, who were informed of the




Chapter — [ General

position through half yearly reports, also failed to ensure that concerned
officers of the Department take prompt and timely action.

As per instruction (May 1994) of the Finance Department, all the
Departments are required to constitute Audit objection Committee for
expeditious disposal of audit observations contained in the Inspection
Reports. These Committees are chaired by designated officer of the
concerned Administrative Department and attended among others by the
concerned officers of the State Government and the Office of the
Accountant General (Audit).

In order to expedite clearance of the outstanding audit observations, it is
necessary that the Audit Committees meet regularly and ensure that final
action is taken on all audit observations outstanding for more than a year,
leading to their settlement. During 2002-2003, no audit committee meeting
could be held despite repeated persuasion from the audit office. This
indicates that Government Departments have not been taking initiative in
using the machinery created for settling outstanding audit observations.

As per instruction issued (March 1986) by the Finance Department, all the
Departments are required to furnish replies to the audit objections within
two months. Draft paragraphs prepared on the basis of audit objections are
always forwarded by the audit office to the Secretaries of the concerned
Departments through demi-official letters drawing their attention to the
audit findings with the request to send their response within six weeks.
The fact of non-receipt of replies from the government is indicated at the
end of each paragraph included in the Audit Report.

Draft paragraphs included in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003
were forwarded to the Secretaries of the Departments in April/May 2003
through demi-official letters with the request to fumnish their
replies/comments within six weeks. Out of 67 potential paras and sub-
paras included in 33 Audit paragraphs including one review incorporated
in this Report, replies of the departmental officers in respect of only 32
paragraphs including sub-paragraphs had been received (November 2003).

Replies from the Government had not been received in any of the cases
(November 2003).

11



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

As per instruction issued (May 1994) by the Finance Department, all the
Departments are required to furnish explanatory notes indicating action
taken or proposed to be taken to the Assam Legislative Assembly
Secretariat with a copy to the Accountant General (Audit), Assam,
Guwahati in respect of paragraphs and reviews included in the Audit
Reports within 20 days from the presentation of the Report in the
Legislature. o - -

‘Review of outstanding explanatory notes on paragraphs included in the.
Report of the Comptroller and. Auditor General of India (Revenue
Receipts). for the years 1988-1989 to 2001-2002 due for discussion during
2002-2003 disclosed that explanatory notes in respect of 41 paragraphs
only discussed by the PAC between April 2002 and Jane 2003 were
received from the concerned Departments. Explanatory notes in the case of
the remaining 258 paragraphs had not been received (November 2003).

12 )



Test check of records in Sales Tax Offices, conducted in audit during the
year 2002-2003 revealed under assessments of tax, incorrect grant of
exemptions, etc. amounting to Rs.54.79 crore in 131 cases, which broadly
fall under the following categories: .

(Rupees in crore)

~ Amount
1. | Turnover escaping assessment 4 7.09
2 Incorrect exemption 26 1.91
3 Under assessment of tax 5 05 0.33
4, Non-levy/short levy of interest 14 0.17
5 Review : Exemption and concession of tax 01 39.25
against declaration Forms

6. | Other lapses 41 6.04

Total 131 54.79

During the course of the year 2002-2003, the Department accepted under
assessments of tax amounting to Rs.4.45 crore pointed out during 2002-
2003 and in earlier years. Of these, Rs.0.24 crore were recovered.

A few illustrative cases involving Rs.10.54 crore and a review, Exemption
and concession of tax against declaration Forms, involving financial
effect of Rs.39.25 crore are given in the following paragraphs:




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the yvear ended 31 March 2003

22 Review : Exemption and concession of (ax against
~ declaration Forms SR A e -

> Incorrect levy of concessional rate of tax against Form ‘C’
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.9.19 crore.
(Paragraphs 2.2.5)

Y

Irregular allowance of exemptions against Kolkata Auction
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.13.90 crore.

(Paragraph 2.2.9)

’ Irregular allowance of deduction of goods consigned to
branches/agents in other states against incomplete/unsigned/
invalid declarations in Form ‘F’ resulted in non-levy of tax of
Rs.4.91 crore.

(Paragraph 2.2.10)

- Exemptions/concessional rate of tax allowed against invalid
declaration Forms resulted in non-levy/short levy of tax of
Rs.6.92 crore.

(Paragraph 2.2.11)

> Incorrect allowance of deductions against Forms ‘E-I" or ‘E-II’
during inter-state sales resulted in short levy/non-levy of tax of
Rs.3.23 crore.

(Paragraph 2.2.12)

r There was evasion of tax of Rs.22.94 lakb due to suppression of
turnover and non-submission of returns by the dealer

(Paragraph 2.2.16)

" Introduction

2.2.1 The Assam General Sales Tax Act, 1993 (AGST Act) provides
that a registered dealer can purchase goods without payment of tax or at
concessional rate of tax, if the goods so purchased are for resale within the

state, provided the purchasing dealer furnishes a prescribed declaration
Forms A to the selling dealer.

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, (CST Act) registered dealers are
eligible to certain exemptions and concession of tax, on inter-state sales,

14



Chapter — II Sales Tax

on the strength of prescribed declarations such as Form C, D, E-1. E-IL.. F
and H etc.

__ Organisational set up

222 The Finance (Taxation) Department is responsible for sales tax
administration in the State. The Commissioner of Taxes is the head of the
Department who is assisted by Additional Commissioner of Taxes. There
are 36 Sale Tax Offices in the state headed by Senior
Superintendents/Superintendents of Taxes who are responsible to check
the validity and correctness of the Forms before allowing exemptions and
concessions claimed by the dealers at the time of finalisation of their
assessments. Moreover, there are two check posts also besides these units.

_ Audit objectives

223 Detailed scrutiny of the assessment records of 14 out of 36
offices for the period 1997-98 to 2001-2002 was conducted in audit during
October 2002 to March 2003 to -

(a) seek assurance that concessional rate of tax was allowed
correctly against valid, duly filled and signed declaration Forms as
prescribed in the State Act and CST Act;

(b)  ascertain whether exemption was allowed correctly.

Rweﬁmmueof e R

224 As per the records of the Commissioner of Taxes, the receipt and
issue of declaration Forms to various Sales Tax Offices under the Central
and State Acts during the years 1997-98 to 2001-2002 were as under:

Nameof | Year | Opening | Received |  lIssued

AR | R T T T M N R . R

Central Act (Number of books each containing 25 leaves)
Form *C’ 1997-98 20,647 Nil 1,097 19,550
1998-99 19,550 Nil 2,380 17,170
1999-2000 17,170 Nil 1,570 15,600
2000-2001 15,600 Nil 1,420 14,180
2001-2002 14,180 Nil 2,240 11,940

(Number of books each containing 100 leaves)

Form ‘F’ 1997-98 1,030 Nil 110 920
1998-99 920 Nil 152 768
1999-2000 768 Nil 10 758
2000-2001 758 Nil 58 700
2001-2002 700 Nil 150 550

(Number of books each containing 25 leaves)

15




Audit Report (Revénue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

Form 1997-9 - 7,121 Nil - Nil 7,121
1998-99 7,121 Nt |- 45 0 7,076
1999-2000 7,076 . Nil | NIl 7,076
2000-2001 7,076 Nil © " Nil 7,076
2001-2002 7,076 Nii | - Nil 7,076
State Act B (Number of books each containing 25 Teaves)
Form A’ 1997-98. . 1,51,688 ’ _Nil 1,409 1,50,279
1998-99 1,50,279 ~_Nil ~ 1,769 1,48,510
1999-2000 1,48,510 o ONil 1,075 - 1,47,435°
' , : o 1,000(new) ' 730 ' 270
2000-2001 210 2,640 - 2,175 735
2001-2002 ‘735 . L6360 .| . 2565 | . 4530

‘It would be seen that 1,47,435 books of declaration Form ‘A’ remained
_ inoperative and were declared invalid with effect from 21 February 2000.
~ This led to an infructuous -expenditure of Rs.18.31 lakh (based on

expendlture of Rs.24.84 lakh being cost of 2 lakh books printed in 1994).

It is evident from the number of Forms issued between 1997-98 to 1999-
- 2000 that the estimates by, the Comm1ssmner of Taxes Assam for pr 1nt1ng' '

of Forms were not reahstlc ' :

2.2.5 Under the CST Act, inter-state sale” of goods, other than
- declared goods, to registered dealers if supported.by duly filled in and
signed declaration in Form ‘C’ are taxable at the concessional rate of four
per cent. Otherwise, tax is payable at the rate of ten per cent or at the rate
- of tax applicable under the State Act, which ever is higher. In addition,
interest at the prescribed rate is 1ev1ab1e ‘ '

® In six' Sales Tax Ofﬁces, tax was levied between December -
1997 and March 2002 for. the assessment years 1993-94 to 2000-01 at the
concessional rate of four per cent on sale of goods amounting to Rs.9.76

- crore supported by Forms ‘C’ in 19 cases. It was, however, seen that the

- -declaration Forms were defective, as the names of the dealers.to whom the 1

Forms ‘C’ were ‘issued by the purchasmg dealers were not mentioned
‘therein. Allowance of the concessional raté of tax on the basis of defective
declarations was. irregular. and resulted in short levy of tax amou'mng to
Rs.1.95 crore including 1nterest : -

On this be‘lng pointed out,-the Department stated-in July-August 2003 that
assessments in two cases (Jorhat and Unit-C of Guwahati) were rectified

~ " Old declaration Forms were declared moperatlve with effect from 21 February 2000
! Dlgb01 Unit-A, Unit-B, Umt-C Unit-D of Guwahatl and Jorhat.

16



Chapter — Il Sales Tax

and additional demand raised for Rs.5.18 lakh. Report on recovery and
final reply in respect of other cases are awaited (August 2003).

. Test check of the assessment records of seven’ Sales Tax
Offices for the assessment years 1994-95 to 1999-2000 revealed that while
finalising assessments between March 1998 and March 2002, the
Assessing Officers levied tax in 12 cases at concessional rate on sale of
goods amounting to Rs.3.93 crore. However, the scrutiny of the
declaration Forms ‘C’ revealed that the declarations were issued by the
purchasing dealers in the names of some other dealers. The Assessing
Officers’ failure to verify the name of the dealer availing of concessional
rate resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.77.78 lakh including interest.

. Test check of the assessment records of three’ Sales Tax
Offices for the assessment years 1995-96 to 1998-99 revealed that while
finalising the assessments in four cases, the Assessing Officers levied tax
between March 1999 and March 2002 at concessional rate of tax on sale of
goods amounting to Rs.82.93 lakh in the course of inter-state trade or
commerce. But the transactions were not supported by the prescribed
declarations. Failure of the Assessing Authorities to detect the irregularity
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.8.06 lakh including interest.

On this being pointed out, the Department stated in July 2003 that
assessment in one case (Dibrugarh) was rectified and additional demand of
Rs.0.74 lakh raised. Report on recovery and reply in other cases are
awaited (August 2003).

. Test check of the assessment records of three' Sales Tax
Offices for the assessment years 1995-96 to 1999-2000 revealed that tax
was levied between March 1999 and March 2001 at concessional rate of
tax on sale of goods amounting to Rs.1.51 crore. Scrutiny of declaration
Forms ‘C” revealed that the Forms did not pertain to transactions for the
period of assessments. Failure of the Assessiig Officers to detect the
irregularity resulted in short levy of tax amounting to Rs.17.82 lakh
including interest.

° Test check of the assessment records of five® Sales Tax Offices,
for the period between 1993-94 and 2000-2001 revealed that tax was
levied between March 1998 and March 2002 at concessional rate on the
sale of goods valued at Rs.17.40 crore. Scrutiny of declaration Forms
revealed that the transactions were recorded in Form ‘C’ subsequent to the
dates of issue of declaration Forms by the purchasing dealers. Failure of

? Bongaigaon, Digboi, Unit-B, Unit-C, Unit-D of Guwahati. Jorhat and Tezpur..
? Dibrugarh, Unit-A and Unit-D of Guwahati,.

* Unit-A, Unit-C and Unit-D of Guwahati.

* Unit-A, Unit-B, Unit-C, Unit-D of Guwahati and Tezpur.

17



Audit Report (Revénue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

the Assessing Officers to detect the irregularity resulted in short levy of tax
amounting to Rs.2.79 crore including interest. -

On this being pointed out, the Department in respect of three cases (Unit-‘
C, Guwahati) stated in August 2003 that the cases had been sent to Zonal
Deputy Commissioner of Taxes for suo motu revision.

® Test check of the assessment records of six® Sales Tax Ofﬁces
for the assessment years 1995-96-.to 2000-2001 revealed that tax was.
levied between June 1997 and March 2002 at concessional rate on the sale
of goods amounting to Rs.32.27 crore. Scrutiny revealed that the
declaration Forms were defective, as registration certificate number and
date of validity of registration, invoice/ bill numbers and dates were not
recorded; in some cases the transactions were also not authenticated by the
purchasing dealers. Allowance of concessional rate of tax on the basis of
defective declarations was irregular aud resulted in short levy of tax
amounting to Rs.3.33 crore.

On this being pointed out, the Department stated in August 2003 that
assessment in two cases (Unit-C, Guwahati) were rectified and tax of
Rs.4.28 lakh was levied. Report on recovery and reply in other cases .are
awaited (August 2003). '

® Test check of the assessment records of four’ Sales Tax Offices .
for the assessment years 1995-96.to 1999-2000 revealed that tax was.
levied between March 1999 and September 2001 at concessional rate of
tax. On scrutiny of the declarations, it was, however, seen in audit that the
concessional rate of -tax was allowed against photo/duplicate copies of
Forms ‘C’ valued at Rs.73.85 lakh: Since the submission of original Form
‘C’ is mandatory, allowance of the concessional rate of tax on the basis of
duplicate/photo copy was irregular and resulted in short levy of tax
amounting to Rs.8.34 lakh. '

2.2.6 Under the CST Act, a dealer, who in. the course of inter-state
trade or commerce sells to the Government any goods other than declared
goods, is taxable at the concessional rate of four per cent if supported by
duly filled and signed declaration Form ‘D’. Otherwise, tax is payable at
the rate of 10 per cent or at the rate of tax applicable under the State Act,
whichever is higher. In addmon interest at the. prescribed rate is also
leviable.

8 Digboi, Unit-A, Unit-B, Unit-C and Unit-D of Guwahati anll Tinsukia.
7 Unit-A, Unit-C, Unit-D of Guwahati and Jorhat

18



Chapter — Il Sales Tax

Test check of the assessment of two™ Sales Tax Offices for the assessment
period 1996-97 and 1997-98 revealed that tax was levied between May
1998 and March 2001 at the concessional rate of tax on sale of goods of
Rs.1.03 crore. Scrutiny of declaration Forms ‘D’ revealed that these did
not pertain to transactions for the period of assessments. Failure of the
Assessing Officers to detect the irregularity, resulted in short levy of tax
amounting toRs.9.53 lakh including interest of Rs.4.96 lakh.

227 Under the AGST Act, the items medicine, lubricant and motor
parts were taxable at the rate of 8, 12 and 14 per cent respectively at the
point of first sale in the state.

Test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes, Unit-D,
Guwahati revealed that inter-state sale of medicine, lubricant and motor
parts aggregating Rs.69.64 lakh, not supported by declaration Form ‘C’ in
respect of 3 dealers relating to the assessement years 1995-96 to 1997-98
were assessed between March 1999 and March 2001 to tax at-incorrect
rates. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.4.34 lakh including interest of
Rs.2.45 lakh.

On these being pointed out in audit, the Department stated in June 2003
that assessment in one case was rectified and additional demand raised.
Report on recovery and final reply in respect of the remaining cases have
not been received (August 2003).

2.2.8 Under the CST Act, if any registered dealer, falsely represents
that the goods purchased by him are covered by his certificate of
registration, or after purchasing the goods utilises the same for other
purposes, the Assessing Authority may impose by way of penalty an
amount not exceeding one and a half times of the tax, which would have
been levied at the general rate in respect of sale of the goods.

Test check of records of three” Sales Tax Offices for the assessment
periods 1998-99 and 2000-2001 revealed that 3 registered dealers engaged
in the business of manufacture and sale of tea, purchased goods valued at
Rs.43.63 lakh from other states against declarations Form ‘C’. These
goods were not used for manufacture of tea. The Assessing Authority
failed to levy penalty of Rs.7.59 lakh.

" Dibrugarh and Unit-D of Guwahati.
* Doomdooma, Sibsagar and Tezpur.

19

|



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

On this being pointed out in audit the Department reiSed' demand of
Rs.0.48 lakh in one case in July 2003. Report on recovery and reply in
" other cases are awalted (August 2003).. :

Under the CST Act, when any dealer claims exemption of tax in respect
of any goods by reason of transfer of such goods to any other place of his
business out of the state, he may furnish to the Assessing Authority, a
declaration in Form ‘F’ duly filled in and signed by the transferee, along
with the evidence of despatch of such goods. As per rules, one Form ‘F’
should cover the transaction of one calendar month.

2.2.9 Scrutiny of the assessment records of nine™ Sales Tax Offices
revealed that 14 dealers despatched tea valued at Rs.64.00 crore during the
assessment years 1993-94 to 2000-2001 and claimed exemption from
payment of tax on the ground that the tea was sold at Kolkata (Calcutta)
Auction. Since sale of tea at Kolkata (Calcutta) Tea Auction was neither
supported by Form ‘F’ nor other evidence of despatch of goods to the
branch offices of the dealers, the exemption allowed between January
1998 and March 2002 by the Assessing Officers was incorrect resulting in
non-levy of tax of Rs.13.90 crore including interest of Rs.7.50 crore.

On this being pointed out, the Department stated in July 2003 1n five cases
of Jorhat office that exemptions from tax were allowed on the basis of
brokers’ certificates that the sales of tea were effected in Kolkata Tea
Auction - Centre. The reply of the Department is not tenable as the
exemption allowed .on the basis of brokers’ certificates for the sale of tea
in Kolkata Tea Auction Centre was irregular as the goods were not
transferred to principals or commission agents by the dealers and as such it
~ was sale. Moreover, the Act does not provide for exemption of sale of tea
in Kolkata Tea Auction Centre. Rephes in respect of the remaining cases .
were not recelved(August 2003).

' _2.2.10 - Test check of records of eleven Sales Tax Offices revealed that
while finalising the assessments of 31 dealers, the Assessing Authorities
irregularly allowed exemptions on account of branch transfer of goods
_vahied at Rs.20.46 crore, as the exemptions were either not covered by
Form ‘F’ or covered with defective declarations. This resulted in non-levy
of tax amounting to Rs. 4 91 crore mcludlng mterest as detailed below: .

* Digboi, Doomdooma, Golaghat, Jorhat, Naharkatia, Sibsagar, Silchar, Tangla and
Tinsukia (6 selected unit offices and 3 fromi information available).

20



Il Sales Tax

(Ru

Chapter —

es in ¢rore)’

=3 & G e 2 % i
Golaghat (2), 1994-95 to | Between Goods :valued at Rs.7.58 crore were transferred
Jorhat (2), - 1999-2000 | January to the branches of the dealers against Form ‘F’. 1.55
Sibsagar (2), : ’ 1998 and | Scrutiny of declarations, however, revealed that
Tangla (1) and February ‘the Forms were issued by the transferees to
Bongaigaon (1) 2002 dealers of some other states and were liable to be
: . : rejecte’d. L ~
Doomdooma (2) | 1996-97 to | Between Exemption. of turnover on account of branch
Guwahati 1999-2000 | March ;ransfer valued at Rs.4.67 crore were allowed, -0.89
Unit-A (1) 2000 . and | though the .declaration Forms ‘F’ covered the
: December | transactions for more than one calendar month.
. 2001 o :
Tinsukia (3) | 1994-95 to | Betweén Goods, valued at Rs.3.04 crore were transferred
Doomdooma 1998-99 August to branches of dealers outside the state against 1.55
(1), Guwahati’ ) 1997 and | Forms| ‘F’.: However, - details viz. invoice
Unit-B (1) March 'numbers, date, quantity, value of goods
Jorhat (1) 2002 transferred mode of transportation, loriy receipt
numbers, date on which delivery was taken by
the transferees etc, were not recorded in the
: : declaration Forins ‘F".-
Jorhat (1) 1998-99 "to | Between The claims of branch transfer of goods valued at : _
1999-2000 | September | Rs.3.34 crore against Form ‘F’ were allowed. 0.53
: 2000 and | Scrutiny revealed that the transferee had not ’
March mentioned the name of the dealer to whom the
2002 Forms were issued. As such the claim was liable
' to be rejected.
Dibrugarh  (7), [ 1996-97 to | Between The claim for branch transfer of goods valued at 0.33
Silchar (3), | 1999-2000 | January Rs.1.58 crore against Form ‘F’ was allowed.
Guwahati  Unit- 1998 -and | Scrutiny revealed that the transactions mentioned
A (1) and October in the declarations were not related to the period
Sibsagar (1) - 2001 of assessments. '
Sibsagar (2) 1995-96 to | Between Exemption of turnover on account of branch 0.06
1996-97 March. transfer of goods valued at Rs.24.85 lakh were
1999 and | allowed but neither the Form ‘F’* nor the details
‘September | regarding despatch of goods to branch offices |
1999 outside the state were obtamed and kept on.
] ‘ record, . : L .
Total: i -..4.91

1

On this being pointed out, the Department stated in July 2003 that
assessment in one case (Jorhat:against Sl. No.1) was rectified and demand
of Rs.1.27 lakh raised. Report on recovery and reply in respect of other
cases are awalted (August 2003)

2.2.11

Under the AGST Act, the Assessing Ofﬁeer may of his own

‘motion, rectify an assessment for any mistake of a factual nature apparént
from the record at any time w1th1n three years from ‘the end of ﬁnanmal
year in which such assessment, was made :

i
'
;o

'x
i
}

21



Audit Report (Reventre,‘Rec'é’ipts)"f'for‘ the year ended 31 March 2003
* The - Comm1ss1oner of Taxes, Nagaland Dlmapur v1de his. Ietter of K

February 2002 had- intimated the -Commissioner. “of Taxes, Assam, o
Guwahati that a series-of declaratlon Forms ‘C’ and “F’ - were cancelled and:

mvahdated with effect from 11 June 2001. This 1nformat10n was crrculated PR

- to the unit ofﬁces by the Commrssroner of Taxes Assam durmg December )
¢ 2002.. L ey

rTest check of records' of four” Sales' 'fax Offices reyeafed that:vt/hi’le'"’

finalising the assessments for the . years.1995-96 to 2000- 01 between July |

2001 and March 2002, the Assessmg Ofﬁcer had exempted from levy of
-tax or levied tax at concessional rate on turnover amountmg to Rs.48.83.-
- croré -as the same- were . supported by declaratlon in'Form -‘F’. and ‘C*

 declared invalid' by the Nagaland Government. The Assessmg Authorltres‘ .
failed -to. reassess- these assessments: 1nsp1te of mformatron regarding: .. -

invalid declarations being available with them in December 2002. This
- resulted ‘in non—levy of tax of Rs 6 92 crore 1nc1ud1ng interest of Rs 2. 57 ‘
“crore. : L ST &

On th1s bemg pornted out in audlt the Department in respect of four cases_,

(three of Unit-A and one of Unlt—C Guwahati) stated in June-August 2003 -

that the-cases had been sent to the Zonal Deputy Commissioner of Taxes

* for suo'motu revision. In orie. case’ (Unlt—D Guwahati), a notice was served ~ -

to the dealer for re-opening “of: the case and in another case (Unit-C,
o Guwahatr) tax of Rs.25.79 lakh was levied after re- assessment Report on '
_ recovery and reply in other cases are awalted (August 2003) '

22120 Under the CST Act any subsequent sale of goods during the1r
movement from one state to another effected by a transfer of documents of

title to such 'goods to the Government, orto a registered -dealer shall be .. .
. exempted from: levy. of tax provided such salé'is supported by a certificate: -~ - 7.

in form ‘E-I’ or ‘E-II’ duly filled and 51gned by sellmg dealer alongwith™ .
Form ‘C* or ‘D’ It has been: Judlclally held that where a dealer books
~goods to self wnhout a purchaser and- subsequently finds'. a purchaser and’
~ transfers title to the goods while' the goods are m tran31t is. e11g1b1e for'h
’ exemptron under the Act - - : s
o 5 Test check of assessmént records’ of two -Sales. Tax' Offices ..
(Sibsagar and Unlt-A Guwahau) revealed * that whrle finalising :
- assessments of " two . dealers for ‘the yeats 11994-95 to '1997-98, "the -
Assessmo Officers -allowed between March 1998 and May . 1999/
.exemptron from payment of tax on the turnover of Rs 24 98 crore on the

Umt-A Umt—B Umt C and Umt—D of Guwahatl SRR M
Tata Iron and Steel Co. Ltd Vs S R. Sarkar ((1960) 11 STC 665(SC)

22




Chapter — Il Sales Tax

ground that the sales were effected while goods were in transit. But,
scrutiny of Forms ‘E-I’ and ‘C’ revealed that the dealers purchased goods
on receipt of prior orders from the subsequent purchasers. Hence, dealers
were not entitled to exemptions. Thus, allowance of incorrect exemption
resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs.2.82 crore including interest.

° In the assessments of four dealers for the assessment years
1994-95 to 1997-98, finalised between Julyl1997 and March 2001, it was
noticed that exemption of tax was incorrectly allowed resulting in short
levy of tax of Rs.40.57 lakh as detailed below:

1994-95
Unit-B to July 1997 | was allowed. Scrutiny revealed that
1995-96 | and March | the name of the dealers, invoice
1999 number and dates etc. wére not filled
in the declaration Forms.
2. | Guwahati 1 1997-98 | March The dealer was allowed exemption 2.69
Unit-D 2001 of Rs.13.16 lakh on the basis of

statement of Form ‘C" attached with
return whereas as per Form ‘C’
furnished by the assessee, total
worked out to Rs.1.56 lakh. Thus,
the dealer had inflated the amount of
Form ‘C' in the statement by
Rs.11.60 lakh and the Assessing
Officer allowed the same without
verifying the figure shown in Form
ICI.

Total 40.57

2213 Under the Central Sales Tax (Registration & Turnover) Rules,
1957, a dealer may claim exemption from payment of tax on sale of goods
on the ground that such sale is a sale in course of export provided that the
sales are supported by certificate in Form “H’ along with the evidence of
export of such goods.

Test check of records in two* Sales Tax Offices, it was noticed in the
assessments of two dealers that the Assessing Authorities had accepted
between June 1997 and October 2001 incomplete certificate in Form ‘H’
for export sales of Rs.2.00 crore. It was, however, noticed that the export
was made from Kolkata instead of from Assam and other required
evidences/documents namely name of consignees, bills of lading and proof

* Sibsagar and Tinsukia.

23



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

of export etc. were not furnished by the dealers. This resulted in irregular
exemption of tax of Rs.30.75 lakh. R

On this being pointed out, the Department stated in July 2003 in respect of
one case (Tinsukia) that the dealer had closed down his business and

“records could not be verified. In respect of the other case, no reply was
received (August 2003). :

2.2.14 Under the AGST Act, a registered dealer may sell taxable
goods to another registered dealer free of tax or at concessional rate of tax
provided such sales are covered by declaration Form ‘A’ for resale in the
State. The Act further provides that if any dealer fails to pay the. full’
amount of tax by the due date, he shall pay interest at the prescribed rate.

Test check of records of two -Sales Tax Offices (Unit-B and Unit-D,
Guwabhati), revealed that the Assessing Officers allowed between March
1998 and March 2001 exemption from payment of tax on the turnover of
Rs.1.22 crore for the years 1996-97 and 1997-98 while the turnover was
not supported by declarations in Form ‘A’. This incorrect allowance of
exemption resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs.13.79 lakh including interest.

2.2.15 Under the AGST Act, if a dealer conceals or has failed to
disclose fully and truly the particular of his turnover or furnished incorrect
or incomplete particulars of his turnover, the Assessing Officer may,
within eight years from the date of the relevant year, make an assessment
or re-assessment of the dealer. The Act further provides that if a dealer
conceals the particulars of his turnover, he shall pay by way of penalty a
sum not exceeding one and a half times the amount of tax. Interest is

leviable at the prescribed rate. '

In four Sales Tax Ofﬁces (Barpeta Road, Guwahati Umt—A/Umt—C and
Jorhat), four dealers imported taxable goods valued at Rs.4.19 crore from

outside the state during the year 1997-98 and 1998-99 against which goods

valued at Rs.3.29 crore were accounted for by them in their books of

- accounts. This resulted in suppression of turnover of Rs:90.17 lakh and

evasion of tax of Rs.21.57 lakh including interest and penalty.

On this being pointed out, the Department in respect one case (Unit-C,
Guwahati) stated in-August 2003 that the dealer had been re-assessed on
escaped turnover. Report on recovery and reply in other cases are awaited
(August 2003)

24



Chapter — Il Sales Tax

2.2.16 Under the AGST Act, every registered dealer is required to
submit annual return of turnover, pay the admitted tax within the
prescribed date and produce books of accounts. Otherwise, the Assessing
Officer shall complete the assessment on best judgement basis and
determine the tax payable by him.

During test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes,
Jalukbari Check Post, it was noticed that a coal dealer did not file returns
for the assessment periods 1998-99 to 2000-2001. Neither did the dealer
pay any tax nor did the Assessing Officer complete the assessments on
best judgement basis. However, cross verification by audit with the records
of another dealer registered under the Meghalaya Taxation Department
revealed that the dealer had purchased goods valued at Rs.2.07 crore
during the period 1998-99 to 2000-2001 by utilising declaration Forms ‘C’
which were not actually issued to him. Thus, failure of the Assessing
Officer to complete the assessments of the dealer on best judgement basis
resulted in evasion of tax of Rs.22.94 lakh including interest and penalty.

2.2.17 The audit findings revealed that the Administrative Authorities
were not enforcing the statutory provisions regarding allowances of
deductions on the strength of various Forms. Deductions were allowed
against unsigned, invalid, and incomplete Forms without proper
scrutiny/cross verifications.

Government may consider evolving a sound mechanism —

- to ensure prompt dissemination of information in respect of
invalid declaration Forms with a view to curb their misuse.

- for scrutiny and cross verification of Forms before allowance
of exemptions or concessional rate of tax.

Matters were reported to the Government in May 2003; reply from the
Government had not been received (August 2003).

25



Under the AGST Act 1993 read with CST Act 1956 1f a dealer has

o '.concealed or-. falled to dlsclose fully - -and- -truly.:the: partlculars of his ™

" turnover, the Assessmg Officer may within- elght years from the date of thef -

. relevant year make a-re-assessment of the. dealer. When'a dealer conceals--

 the particulars of his turnover; he shall pay. by way- of penalty, in addition -

. to tax and. addltlonal tax (from 5 June 1998) and interest, a sum, not"” .

L exceedmg one and one half trmes the amount of tax sought to be evaded

':231

In four Sales Tax Ofﬁces (Drbrugarh Guwahatl Umt—A o

- Slbsagar and. Tezpur) taxable turnover for the years 1994-95 to 1999-2000' ;
- in respect of four manufactunng dealers was determined by the Assessmg ,

. ~records of the dealers 'Vis-a-vis value of’ exc1sab]e goods cleared, obtained - .-
. from'". the Central : Excise Department revealed that taxable turnover - °
. aggregating Rs.11.45 crore was suppressed by the dealers. This resulted in
' fevasron of tax of Rs 4. 18 crore 1nclud1ng 1nterest and penalty -as detalled

Officers. at Rs.44. 63 - crore. Cross: Venﬁcauon by audit -.of assessment - -

“|"Authority " of |"petroleurn | (August
India = Ltd, | gas(LPG) | 1999
Sibsagar ° R B O D IR N
. e . | (October 2000) ° 738 27 97 45 68 22 l46 18 | 311.85
Remarks : On this being pointed out, the Department stated in June 2003 that the sale price was determmed for payment of
sales tax by taking into account basic: prrce i.e. ex- factory price plus excise duty paid.on assessable value The rep]y is not
;"tenable as freight; handlmg charges, insurdnce etc. were not included in the taXable turnover.- . ol
M/s - Green | Hume pipe, | 199697 © .. | 3581 430} 370 | 645 14 45f '
| Valley Septic fank -(J“‘ne 1999) ' = '
| Industries, - | 1007.08 | oy e s S : =
| Tezpur ™~ | 06 | 2.89 79| 43 9017 .
Tezpur (Jine 1999) 24 06 .| = .8‘? . L79 . $.33 :_9 Ol -
i 19’§8 99 0
Remarks On this bemg pomted out; the Depar’(ment stated in-J uly 2003 that assessments have been revrsed.; ’
.| M/s Rafiulla Plywood, 1994-95" - . 6.87 055 0.71 - 0.82
| Tea- . & Block board | (March 1998) Lo ’ :
Industries, ; 19955 o6 ’
C (March 1999) | 1526 |- 1227 | ~129 | 183
1996-97 i S '
(August :
1999) Lo
: 1890 lSl 124 227 5.02 |-
Remarks On thls bemg pomted out the Department stated in]J uly 2003 that assessments have been revised: - o

.26

208 7 -




B Chapter /4 SalesTax

M/s

Carbon. <
Products_Lid;

. Guwahatt‘ : -Mechamcal
Unit-A carbon etc.’

Remarks Ori- this being pointed out the Department stated in August 2003 that the dealer actually c]eared. )

'goods valued at Rs. 27:65 crore (mcludmg central excise duty) dunng the ‘year. 1998-99. Of these, goodsv’
) valued at Rs.3.67 crore used for Captivé consumption,’: sample and; fabncauon bemg mtemal transactions of
-the dealer not'involving any- ‘sale, were not included in the saleT pnce Scrutmy of the® detalls enclosed with the
" reply revealed that the transactrons on account of capttve consumptlons etc!’ was only at Rs.1. 03 crore and
) not Rs.3.67 crore Thus, there was suppression of sales of Rs: 2 64 crore havmg a tax effect of Rs 37 18 lakh - .
: mcludmg mterest (March 2003) and penalty - L

Total l 1454;[129 1oL 9479 u% 66J417555"

,'.,',Cross venﬁcatlon 0',“_ assessment records of ,ﬁve dealers engaged n.
R manufacture of black', tea leaves as. avallable w1th two Sales Tax Ofﬁces N

" . Officers’ non venﬁcatlon of C|entral Excrse records at . the ‘time of =
assessments tumover of Rs5. OS_crore escaped ‘assessment whrch resulted-;' .

TTMis . | 199899 - '.- 2ol | 1aseT
- Dolohat Tea (Aprrl 2000) ‘ : L E e

CoslMSs - - | 199798,

S Tea: Estate -1998-99

‘Estate " - S SRR R I
- |- Remarks : Matterwasreported in March 2002 no replywas recerved(November2003) e
A ‘YM/s Dejoo <1998-99 -7 p - Lo 112 o 71 61

. ‘Tea Estate’ (Novemberl999)

| Silonibari | (March 2001)

s__L‘;.‘."c__,.e_

(August2001) - ol e eas ) a0t L1ee |2 ss

: Remarks On this being pomted out the. Department stated in Septembel 2003 that as per ¢ certtf cates produced by the dealers :from/the".
- Central Excise Department (North Lakhtmpur) quantmes $hown in their books of accounts were correct. The reply is not acceptable as'the .
information cnntamed in the. certificates “obtained: by: the'dealers- were contrary to -the--information”supplied by ‘the ‘Central Excise |
Department to audit. Moreover the Assessrng Ofﬁcers rehed on the certrf cates produced byﬂthe'dealers wrthout venfymg the records of B

|- the Central Excrse DeLrtment




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

Dibrugarh ° : , o
3. M/s Jamirah | 1998-99 3.27 1| 229.20 20 17 14.93 30.25 | 65.35
' Tea Co. (May 2000)

Remarks : On this being pointed out, the Department stated in September 2003 that the assessment has
been revised and demand for Rs.38.62 lakh was raised. Report on recovery was awaited (November
2003).

4. |-M/s Durgapur | 1998-99 0.43- 3094 - 272 2.01 4.08 8.81
Tea Estate (May 2000) : :

Remarks : Matter was reported in March 2002; no reply was received (November 2003)

Total I [ 7200 | 50773 | 44.62 | 32.30 | 66.92 [ 143.84

The cases were reported to the Government between June and September
2002; their reply has not been received (November 2003). - '

2.3.3 Test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of
Taxes, Unit-C, Guwahati, revealed.that a dealer engaged in the business of
electrical goods showed in his books of accounts closing stock of taxable
goods valued at Rs.31.50 lakh as on 31 March 1997. But in his annual
return for the year 1997-98, the opening stock as on 1 April 1997 was
shown as Rs.18.19 lakh which the Assessing Officer accepted and
accordingly finalised in November 1998 the - assessment for that year.
Thus, the dealer had concealed turnover of Rs.13.31 lakh resulting inshort
levy of tax of Rs.1.60 lakh. Besides, interest of Rs.0.73 lakh and penalty of
Rs.2.40 lakh was also leviable.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Department stated in November
2002 and March 2003 that the dealer was re-assessed in August 2002 and
the case was referred in December 2002 to the Tax Recovery Officer for-
realisation of the dues. The report on realisation has not been received
(November 2003).

The case was reported to the Government in August 2000; their reply has
not been received (November 2003).

2.4.1 Under the AGST Act, 1993, every registered dealer is required
to submit a copy of treasury challan as a token of full payment of tax paid’
on his taxable turnover along with the monthly statement of turnover. If
the dealer fails to pay the full amount of tax payable within the prescribed
date, he is liable to pay simple interest at the rate of two per cent for each
month on the amount by which tax paid falls short of the tax payable.

Test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes,
Guwahati, Unit-A, revealed that a dealer against his tax liability of
Rs.88.18 lakh and Rs.82.45 lakh for the assessment periods 1996-97 and
1997-98, deposited Rs.51.45 lakh-and Rs.79.21 lakh respectively. But, the -
Assessing Officer erroneously adjusted in- March and September 2001

28



Chapter — [[ Sales Tax

|
I

'Rs.88.97 lakh and Rs.85.54 lakh in the assessments of 1996-97 an',d»lv997- )
98 respectively; This incorrectiadjustments resulted in short demand of tax
Rs.43.85 lakh. Besides, Government had to forgo revenue of Rs. 52 86 lakh
by way ‘of interest. ;

On th1s being pointed out in audlt the Assessmg Officer accepted the audit
obséervations and stated in July 2002 and June 2003 that the assessments
for the years 1996-97 and 1997-98 were rectified in July 2002 and
- demands for Rs.22.27 lakh were raised and Rs.13.50 lakh recovered. The
discrepancy between the amount objected to and the demands raised was
due to wrong/non-adjustments of challans for Rs.40.37 lakh in earlier
- assessments of 1996-97 and 1997 98.

The case was reported to the Govemment in January 2003 their reply has :
not been received (November 2003).

2.4.2 Under the AGST fAct, the Assessing Officer may, of his own
motion, rectify an assessment for any mistake of a factual nature apparent
from the record at any time within three years from the end of the financial
year in which such assessment was made o '

Test check of* assessment records of the Superlntendent of Taxes, Haflong,
revealed that tax amounting to Rs.14. 94 " lakh deposited into the
Government treasury by a dealer under the CST Act for the year 1997-98
-was wrongly adjusted in March 2002 by the Assessing Officer against the -
year -1998-99. This resulted i 1n short demand of tax of Rs 14.94 lakh and
interest of Rs.10.75 lakh. .

- On this being pomted out in audrt the Department stated in June 2003 that
the assessment was rectlﬁed and a demand notice for Rs.33.16 lakh
including interest was 1ssued Report on recovery has not been recelved
(November 2003). |

The case was reported to the Government i in September 2002 the1r reply
has not been received (N ovember 2003)

2.4.3 Under the AGST Act every ‘works contractor is requlred to

- furnish to the Assessing Ofﬁcer copies of tax deduction certificates (TDC)
issued by the - Drawing and Disbursing Officer of the contractee -
Government Department / 'Undertaking together with attested copies of
challans for the amount deducted at source and deposited into Government
account. The Assessing Officer while finalising assessment of the dealer-
shall adjust such deposits agamst the tax assessed.

" Test check of assessment records of the Supermtendent of Taxes, Unit-B,

Guwahati, revealed that while finalising. in March 2001 assessment for the
year 1997-98 of a works contractor, the Assessing Officer adjusted
Rs.13.68 lakh as tax paid by the dealer and deducted at source by

] B} =



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

Govermnment Undertakings against actual deposits and TDCs of Rs.10.18
lakh. This incorrect adjustment resulted in short demand of tax of Rs.3.50
lakh. Besides, interest of Rs.2.72 lakh (upto July 2001) was leviable.

~ On this being pointed out in audit, the Assessing Officer stated in June
- 2002 and December 2002 that the assessment was rectified and demand
notice issued. The dealer had filed petition before the Revisional Authority
against the rectification. The decision of the Revisional Authority had not
been recelved (November 2003). C

The case was reported to the Govemment in February 2002, thelr reply has
not been received (November 2003).

2.5.1 Under the CST Act, where the aggregate of sale price shown by’
a dealer in his return includes tax collected by him, a deduction on account
of tax collected is allowed from the aggregate sale price by applying a
Formula prescribed in the Act for the purpose of amvmg at the net
turnover.

Test check of assessment records of two Sales Tax Offices (Guwahati Unit
A and Unit -D) revealed that while determining net turnover in respect of
five dealers for the years 1993-94,'1996-97 and 1997-98, ‘the Assessing
Officers allowed in March 2000 and March 2001 deduction aggregating
Rs.6.06 crore instead of Rs.88.66 lakh towards element of tax from their
inter-state sales turnover. This resulted in under assessment of tax of
Rs.97.62 lakh including interest of Rs.55.96 lakh.

On these cases being pointed out in audlt the Department reported in June
2003 rectification of assessment in two cases raising additional demand of
Rs.12.26 lakh. In another case it was stated in January 2002 and
September 2003 that the aggregate sale price of the dealer was inclusive of
tax at appropriate rates realised from the concerned buyers who failed to
submit the required ‘C’ Forms. The reply is not tenable since the dealer
sold goods to the registered dealers as inter-state sale and the aggregate
sale price was 1ncluslve of 4 per cent tax only

In another case, Department stated in June 2003 that the F onnula was
* correctly applied to determine taxable turnover in consonance with- the
definition of sale price. The reply is not tenable as the Formula was
devised to deduct the sales tax component from aggregate turnover so that
tax on tax was not levied. In the instant case a portion of turnover included
4 per cent tax and the other portion included no tax, but the deduction was
allowed at the rate of 10,12 or 14 per cent. The other case was sent in June
2003 to the Zonal Deputy Commissioner of Taxes for suo motu rev1s1ona1
order. Final report has not been received (N ovember 2003).

30



. Chapter — I Sales.Tax

The ‘cases were reported to the Government between October 2001 and
~ April 2002; their reply has not been received (N ovember 2003).

2 5.2 Under the AGST Actl taxable turnover’ is determlned after
allowmg deduction of tax 1nc1uded m the gross turnover accordmg to the
Formula prescnbed i

Test check of assessment records of the Supermtendent of Taxes,
Guwahati, Unit-D, revealed that while finalising assessmient in respect of a
‘cement dealer for the year 1998-99, the Assessing Officer-allowed in
September 1999 deduction of Rs:57.04 .lakh from the gross turnover of
Rs.5.32 crore though the turnover was on account of tax free sale. This
incorrect deduction resulted in under assessment of tax of Rs.12.65 lakh
including interest of Rs.5.12 lakh. |

On this being pointed out'in audit, the Departmient stated in Juné 2003 that
the gross turnover which had been brought to assessment was the total
consideration recelved / receivable by the dealer and whether tax-had been
separately charged ‘or not in the -sale price was “immaterial for the
determination of gross turnover. The contention‘of the Department is not
tenable since the turnover shown by the dealer in the arinual accounts was
excluswe of tax, and thus the deductton allowed was 1ncorrect

The case was reported to the Government in Apnl 2002 their reply has not
_ been received (November 2003) f BN

Under the AGST Act, réad with CST Act, if a dealer fails to pay the full v
amount of tax payable by him by ! the due date, he is. hable to pay srmple

interest at the prescnbed rate. ;

Test check of assessment records of four Sales Tax Ofﬁces (Barpeta, "
Guwahati Unit-C, Unit-D and Slbsagar) revealed that in the .case of 15
assessments of 9 dealers finalised \between March 1998 and March 2001
relating to the years 1994-95 to 1997 98, the concemed Assessmg Officer
elther falled to levy or levied short,.lnterest amounting to Rs.71.54 lakh

On these cases being pomted out in aud1t ‘the Department stated in

between January 2002 and June 2003 that interest of Rs.80.53 lakh in six

cases was levied. Further report on recovery from these dealers and action
taken in other cases have not been rece1ved (N ovember 2003):

The cases were reported to the Gpvernment between October 2001 and
April 2002; their reply has not been received (November 2003).




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

2.7.1 Under the AGST ‘Act, read with CST Act, -every registered
dealer is required to submit monthly statement / annual return of turnover
within the -prescribed date supported by a copy of the treasury challan in
proof of full payment of tax due on the basis of such statement/return. In a
case where a dealer fails to submit monthly statement of turnover before
the due date along with payment of tax due, the Assessing Officer may
assess the dealer provisionally for that month to the best of his judgement
-and proceed to demand and collect the tax due. In the event of default in
payment of assessed tax, the Assessing Officer is required to send such
case to Tax Recovery Ofﬁcer for realisation of dues as arrears of land
revenue. :

Test check .of assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes, Unit-D,
Guwahati, revealed that a tea dealer did not submit monthly statements of
turnover for the period from 1 April 1996 to 30 June 1998 but submitted
annual return for the year 1996-97 and quarterly statements of turnover for
the periods from 1 April 1997 to 30 June 1998 on 17 August 1998 showing
inter-state sale of goods aggregating Rs.3.08 crore without payment of tax.
- The Assessing Officer did not take any initiative to assess the dealer o
provisionally. The  assessment for the year 1996-97 was, however,
completed on best judgement basis on 31 March 2000 and tax levied worth
Rs.15.29 lakh after the dealer closed his business and became untraceable.
Neither tax assessed was realised nor any recovery certificate issued to the
Tax Recovery Officer for realisation of the dues. The assessments for the
periods from April 1997 to June 1998 were also not finalised.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Assessing.Officer stated in
December 2001 that the assessment for the year 1997-98 was completed in
November 2001 but the demand notice could not be served as the dealer
was mnot traceable. The rteply was, however, silent as to why the
assessments were not completed at the time the dealer was continuing his
business without payment of tax. Thus, failure of the Assessing Officer to
complete the assessments for the years 1996-97, 1997-98 and the quarter
ending 30 June 1998 provisionally on best judgement basis in time and
laxity in vigilance coupled with failure to report to Recovery Officer
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.44.24 Iakh including 1nterest

The case was reported to the Government in Apnl 2002; their reply has not
been recelved (November 2003) ' :

2.7.2 Under the AGST Act, every registered dealer is required to
submit annual return of turnover, pay the admitted -tax within the
prescribed date and produce books of accounts. Otherwise, the Assessing
Officer shall complete the assessment on best judgement basis and
determine the tax payable by him. The Act further provides that no

32



Chapter — II Sales Tax

assessment shall be made after expiry of three years from the end of the
year in respect of which the assessment is made. However, where a return
has been furnished by a dealer, but no assessment has been made within
the specified time limits, the assessment shall be made within four years
from the date of expiry of the limitation period with prior sanction of the
Commissioner. “Tea” is taxable at the rate of 8 per cent at the point of first
sale in the State or 2 per cent to a registered dealer provided such sale is
supported by declaration in Form ‘A’ issued by the purchasing dealer and
6 per cent at the point of last sale in the State.

During test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes,
Unit-C, Guwahati, it was noticed in January 2002 that a dealer engaged in
the business of tea disclosed a turnover of Rs. 1.58 lakh in the annual
return for the year 1997-98. Neither did the dealer pay any tax nor did the
Assessing . Officer complete the assessment on best judgement basis.
However, cross verification of assessment records of the dealer by audit
with the records of another registered dealer of Tinsukia Sales Tax Office
revealed that the dealer had purchased tea valued at Rs.76.19 lakh during
the period August 1997 to January 1998 by utilising six declaration Forms
‘A’. Thus, due to failure of the Assessing Officer to ensure the correctness
of the declaration and to complete the assessment of the dealer within the
prescribed period, the assessment became bared by limitation and led to
loss of revenue of Rs.4.57 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Department stated in May 2003 that
the assessment was completed in March 2002 on best judgement basis and
a demand notice of Rs.10.93 lakh including interest of Rs.5.87 lakh was
issued. Report on recovery is awaited (November 2003).

The case was reported to the Government in May 2002; their reply has not
been received (November 2003 ).

Under the AGST Act, tax is payable by a works contractor on his taxable
turnover at prescribed rates. Additional tax at the rate of 10 per cent of tax
assessed is payable with effect from 5 June 1998. A simple interest at the
rate of 2 per cent for each month on the unpaid amount is also leviable.

Test check of assessment records of three Sales Tax Offices (Guwahati
Unit-D, Sibsagar and Tezpur) revealed that while finalising assessments
of four dealers for the years 1996-97 to 1999-2000, the Assessing Officer
levied tax at incorrect rates resulting in short levy of tax of Rs.34.01 lakh
including interest as shown below:

33




+ Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003 . -

e )» s
Guwahau Unit-D, 1998-99 - ~13589 | 88~
e 'A'b . April2000 (- .. 2
Works contract , - S ] :
o R 1999-2000 - 106.66 : 88 691 \ 290 | 981
- . | January 2001 | . 2 - - :
‘ ‘B . [ 199899 46,61 38 3.08 204 512
- Works contract April 2000 2 ) R
Sibsagar 1997-98 29.69 .8 1.66 | 0.86 - 2.52
1 ‘C .| May 1999 e 2 e ! o
) Works contract . e . . .
"7 Tezpur - 171996-97 1994 | 12 - 0.80 0.69 . 1.49.
S D e | June 1999 .| s ol 8l - , SRR
- .Hume pipe_ HE ) ) I S N
C Total:’ 338. 79' ) - 21.53 ’12 48 | 34.01 -

On these' cases bemg pomted out in audlt the ]Department stated in June .
* and- September 2003, that the assessment of three dealers were revised and

demand of Rs.13.58 lakh was raised, of which Rs.0.40 lakh was recovered.
-. Further report on recovery fromithese dealers and action taken - other
-case has not' been recelved (November 2003) ' '

The cases Were reported to the Department and the Government between
October 2000 and April 2002 their. rephes have not. been received
: O\Iovember 2003) '

Under the AGST Act read with CST Act if any part of the turnover ofa
dealer in respect. of any period has escaped assessment to ‘tax, the

"Assessmg Officer may within four years from the end of the, relevant year
“make a reassessment of the dealer. If a dealer fails to pay the full amount

of tax payable by him by the due date, he is liable to pay s1mple interest at

the rate of 2 per cent for each month on the amount by Wthh tax pard falls
- short-of the tax payable ' L - :

2.9. l - Test check of assessment records of the 2 Sales Tax Ofﬁces
(Guwahatl Unit — D and Slbsagar) revealed that- the: turnover in respect of
5 dealers for the years 1994-95 to 1997-98 was determined between March
~-..2000 and March 2001 by the Assessing Officers at Rs.5.07 crore instead of

-'Rs.7:15 crore.shown in their books of accounts, statements of salés, sales
. tax declaration Forms. ‘A’ and annual return etc: Thus, a turnover of
- Rs.2.07 crore-escaped assessment resulting in short levy. of tax of Rs 22.08
lakh including interest of Rs.10.77 lakh as detailed below:

34



Chapter — Il Sales Tax

<

Superintendent 3.48 Aggregate sales turmnover was
of Taxes, Motor parts March 2001 determined at Rs.1.17 crore
Guwahati instead of Rs.1.52 crore shown

Unit-D in the books of accounts
) Moulded 1995-96
suitcase March 2000 9.88 0.38 0.53
1997-98 145.77 5.61 5.16 Sales made worth Rs.1.46 crore
Edible oil March 2001 was  omitted  from  the
assessment.

Superintendent 1 97 13.19 1.32 1.00 Claim for exemption from
of Taxes Tea March 2000 payment of tax of stock transfer
Sibsagar of goods valued Rs.48.61 lakh

not supported by ‘F' Form or
2) evidence of despatch was
disallowed, but only Rs.35.42

lakh was assessed to tax.
1994-95 13.61 0.52 0.95 Inter-state  sales  turnover
Tea August 2000 determined at Rs.3.53 crore
instead of Rs.3.66 crore
supported by 'C’ Forms as
shown in the statement of sales

Total: 207.22 11.31 10.77

On these cases being pointed out in audit, the Department accepted
between September 2001 and June 2003 audit observations involving
Rs.15.13 lakh in 4 cases and recovered Rs.7.96 lakh. Further report on
recovery of the balance amount and reply in the other case have not been
received (November 2003)

The cases were reported to the Government between October 2000 and
April 2002; their reply has not been received (November 2003).

2.9.2 Test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of
Taxes, Guwahati, Unit-A, revealed that a dealer engaged in the business of
motor car and motor parts submitted monthly returns for the year 2000-01
showing aggregate turnover at Rs.12.81 crore. On his failure to submit
annual return and produce books of accounts, the assessment for the year
was completed in October 2001 on best judgement on the basis of a
statement of sales determining turnover at Rs.12.00 crore. Thus, non-
finalisation of assessment on the basis of turnover shown in the monthly
returns by the dealer resulted in escapement of turnover amounting to
Rs.80.91 lakh and under assessment of tax of Rs.11.05 lakh including
interest of Rs.2.14 lakh

On this being pointed out in audit, the Assessing Officer stated in June
2002 that the discrepancy of Rs.80.91 lakh was due to wrong inclusion of
sale turnover of Rs.60.00 lakh pertaining to the month of April 2001 in the
monthly return of March 2001. Thus, the balance turnover of Rs.0.21 crore

35



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

escaped assessment resulting in under assessment of tax of Rs. 2.75 lakh
including interest (March 2003).

The case was reported to the Government in January 2003; their reply has
not been received (November 2003).

Under the AGST Act, every dealer liable to pay tax shall get himself
registered with the Assessing Officer and possess a certificate of
registration. The Act also empowers the Assessing Officer to register a
dealer compulsorily, who, in his opinion is liable to register himself but
fails to do so. Besides, simple interest at the rate of 2 per cent for each
month on the unpaid amount of tax and penalty not exceeding the assessed
tax for failure to get registered are also leviable.

2.10.1 ‘Bamboo’ is taxable at the point of last purchase in the State.
According to the Act, every purchase by a dealer shall be deemed to be
last point purchase if such goods are sold in the course of inter-state trade
or commerce.

During test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes,
Dhubri, it was noticed that 11 dealers registered under the CST Act, made
inter-state sales of ‘bamboo’ aggregating Rs.3.07 crore during the year
1999-2000. Since the dealers made inter-state sales, the last purchase value
of goods amounting to Rs.2.27 crore was taxable under the AGST Act.
But, the Assessing Officer neither registered the dealers under the State
Act nor realised the tax due. Thus, failure to register the dealers resulted in
non-levy of tax of Rs.18.66 lakh including interest of Rs.6.18 lakh.

On these cases being pointed out, the Department stated in April and
September 2003 that the dealers were registered compulsorily and
realisation of taxes due along with interest was under progress. Final report
on the cases have not been received (November 2003).

The cases were reported in October 2000 to the Government; their reply
has not been received (November 2003).

2.10.2 The items ‘sand’ and ‘gravel’ being not specified as taxable in
any of the schedules attached to the Act are taxable as unspecified goods at
the rate of 8 per cent at the point of last sale in the State.

Cross verification by audit of records of the Superintendent of Taxes,
Kokrajhar, with the records of the Divisional Forest Officer (DFO), Aie
Valley Division, Bongaigaon, revealed that three Forest Mahaldars under
the jurisdiction of Kokrajhar Sales Tax Office took settlement of sand and
gravel mahal valued at Rs.44.91 lakh during the period from October 1993

36



Chapter — Il Sales Tax

to March 2000. The Mahaldars neither applied for registration nor did the
Assessing Officer register them compulsorily. Thus, failure of survey and
consequent non-registration of the Mahaldars resulted in evasion of tax of
Rs.3.68 lakh. Besides, interest of Rs.3.91 lakh and penalty not exceeding
Rs.3.68 lakh were also leviable.

On these cases being pointed out in audit, the Assessing Officer stated in
May 2002 and March 2003 that the Mahaldars applied for registration in
March 2003 and were liable to pay tax on the amount of difference
between sale price and the purchase price since tax on royalty had already
been paid. The contention of the Assessing Officer is not correct as the
goods dealt with were taxable at the point of last sale.

The cases were reported to the Government in July 2002; their reply has
not been received (November 2003).

2.10.3 A test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of
Taxes, Dibrugarh, revealed that a dealer engaged in the manufacture of
‘ice cream’ was registered under the CST Act, 1956, but not under the
AGST Act. Cross verification by audit of the records of the dealer with the
records of the Central Excise Department revealed that the dealer
manufactured and sold goods valued at Rs.6.07 lakh during the period
from 1996-97 to 1998-99. But, neither did the dealer apply for registration
under the State Act nor did the Assessing Officer register him. This
resulted in evasion of tax of Rs.1.23 lakh including interest and penalty.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Department stated in April and July
2003 that the dealer had been registered compulsorily under the State Act
and assessments for the years 1994-95 to 1999-2000 was completed
raising demands for Rs.4.44 lakh including interest and penalty. Final
report on recovery has not been received (November 2003).

The case was reported to the Government in January 2001; their reply has
not been received (November 2003).

Under the AGST Act, every dealer who is liable to pay tax shall pay
additional tax with effect from 5 June 1998 at the rate of 10 per cent of the
tax payable by him.

Test check of assessment records of three Sales Tax Offices (Guwahati
Unit- A/Unit-D and Sibsagar) revealed that while finalising the
assessments of 9 dealers for the year 1998-99,the Assessing Officers either
did not levy or levied short additional tax on the tax assessed of Rs.1.17
crore. This resulted in non / short levy of additional tax of Rs.13.95 lakh
including interest. '

37



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

On these cases being pointed out, the Department stated between March
and September 2003 that the assessments were rectified and demands for
Rs.12.92 lakh including interest was raised, of which Rs:1.49 lakh was
recovered. Further report on recovery of the balance amount has not been
received (N ovember 2003).

The cases were reported to the Government between January 2002 and
January 2003; their reply has not been received (N cvembet 2003).

According to AGST Act, ‘taxable turnover’ .in respect of a works
contractor of the nature of civil works is determined after reducing the
gross turnover by the turnover relating to declared goods and thereafter
deducting not more than 25 per cent of the charges incurred towards labour
and other charges.

Test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes, =
Naharkatia, revealed that the Assessing Officer while finalising
assessments for the years 1995-96 and 1997-98 of a dealer engaged in civil.
works allowed in March 2001 deduction of Rs.7.83 crore towards labour
and other charges at the rate of 25 per cent of the gross value of works'
contract instead of allowing deduction of Rs.5.13 crore arrived at after
deducting the value of declared goods from the gross turnover. This
resulted in escapement of turnover of Rs.2.70 crore and under assessment
of tax of Rs.12.29 lakh including interest.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Department stated in March 2003
that the assessments were revised in March 2002 and the case was referred
to the Tax Recovery Officer in September 2002 for realisation of the dues.’
The report on realisation has not been received (November 2003).

The case was reported to the Government in March 2002; their reply has
not been received (November 2003).

Under the AGST Act, where goods are liable to tax only at the point of last
purchase, every purchase by a dealer shall be deemed to be a last purchase,
if such goods are consumed in any way or used in manufacture of some-
other goods. ‘Raw Jute’ is taxable at the rate of 4 per cent at the point of
last purchase in the State. ,

Test check of assessment recofds of the Superintendent of Taxes,:
Guwabhati, Unit-B, revealed that while finalising assessments in March -
1999 and March 2000 for the years 1995-96 and 1996-97 of a

38



Chapter — Il Sales Tax

manufacturer of jute yarn, the Assessing Officer did not levy tax on the
purchase of ‘raw jute’ valued at Rs.77.48 lakh and used in the manufacture
of finished goods. This resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs.6.56 lakh
including interest.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Department stated in March and
June 2003 that the dealer was assessed to tax and demands for Rs.7.29
lakh including interest was raised and the case was referred to the Tax
Recovery Officer in March 2003 for effecting recovery. Report on
realisation is awaited (November 2003)

The case was reported to the Government in February 2002; their reply has
not been received (November 2003).

Under the AGST Act, ‘sale’ includes any transfer of property in goods
(whether as goods or in some other form) involved in the execution of
works contract. Under the Act, if a dealer fails to pay the full amount of
tax payable by him by the due date, he is liable to pay simple interest at the
rate of 2 per cent for each month on the amount by which tax paid falls
short of the tax payable.

Test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes,
Guwahati Unit-C, revealed that a turnover aggregating Rs.1.85 crore
relating to the years 1994-95 to 1996-97, of a dealer engaged in printing
works was allowed in June 1998 exemption from payment of tax on the
ground of sales of non-taxable goods although the turnover was of works
contract executed by the dealer where transfer of property in goods were
involved. This incorrect allowance of exemption resulted in under
assessment of tax of Rs.5.60 lakh including interest.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Department stated in April 2002 that
the dealer was re-assessed and demand notices were issued. Report on
realisation has not been received (November 2003).

The case was reported to the Government in August 2000; their reply has
not been received (November 2003).

2.15.1 Internal Audit was introduced in the Department in June 1988.
During 2002-2003, as against annual coverage of 38 units, internal audit
was conducted in 8 units raising 124 observations involving Rs.29.60 lakh
in 29 Audit Notes. The shortfall of 30 per cent in coverage of units was
attributed to shortage of staff by the Department.

39



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

2.152 70 Audit Notes containing 605 paragraphs involving Rs.2.64
crore were outstanding as on 31 March 2003, out of which 13 Audit Notes
were more than 5 years old. Reasons for the pendency and tardy progress
in disposal was stated to be due to shortage of staff in the Department
(September 2003).

40



Test check of records of the State Excise offices, conducted in audit during
the year 2002-2003 revealed non-realisation transport pass fee, short/non-
realisation of excise duty etc. amounting to Rs.3.40 crore in 40 cases under
the following categories :

(Rupees in crore)

o 33

A

1 Short/non-realisation of excise duty i 1.58

2 Excess allowance of godown loss 1 0.02

3 Non-realisation of excise duty due to warehouse 4 0.26
going dry

4 Non-realisation of annual licence fee 9 0.40

Non-realisation of transport pass fee 2 0.70

6 Other lapses 17 0.44

Total : 40 3.40

During the year 2002-2003, the Department accepted the observations of
audit in 14 cases involving Rs.0.17 crore relating to the years prior to
2002-2003 and the entire amount was recovered. A few illustrative cases
highlighting important audit observations involving Rs.1.37 crore are
mentioned in the following paragraphs :

As per Assam Bonded Warehouse Rules, 1965, as amended in May 1998,
the retail and wholesale licence holders of foreign liquor shall obtain
transport pass from the collector on pre-payment of duty in advance at
prescribed rate for transport of India Made Foreign Liquor (IMFL)
manufactured in Assam.




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

Test check of records of the Superintendent of Excise, Guwahati and
Jorhat revealed that bonded warehouses, retailers and wholesale licence
holders were allowed between July 2001 and November 2002 to transport
2.33 lakh cases of IMFL from the manufacturing units without payment of
transport pass fee. The action of the Department in issuing transport pass

without pre-payment of fee resulted in non-realisation of fee of Rs.69.78
lakh.

The matter was reported to the Government and the Department between
December 2002 and March 2003; their replies have not been received
(November 2003).

T R e R s
S A0S UL X 'h_ }s ‘ﬁr—i sa_'sih—_u - - it

The Assam Bonded Warehouse Rules, 1965 stipulates an allowance of 1.5
per cent to be made available to the licensee for wastage etc. It also
provides that wastage in excess of 1.5 per cent may also be allowed in the
case of accident or other unavoidable reasons subject to proof and
satisfaction of the Excise Commissioner or any delegated officer.

Test check of records of the Superintendent of Excise, North Lakhimpur
revealed that the Vigilance Department (Government of Assam) conducted
in September 1999 an enquiry on the stock of M/s R.N. Bonded
Warehouse, North Lakhimpur and found short 11 cases and 8 bottles of
IMFL and 12 cases and 9 bottles of Beer against the stock of 7,167 cases
of IMFL and 1,544 cases of Beer as on 30 August 1999. The
Commissioner of Excise, Assam, on the basis of the report of the
Vigilance Department suspended the operation of the bonded warehouse in
September 1999 without conducting any departmental enquiry though the
shortage was within the permissible limit as admissible for wastage. Th-
licensee, being aggrieved, went to the court and obtained in May 2000 a
decree in his favour. The Commissioner of Excise vacated in June 2000
the suspension order as per Court’s verdict. Due to suspension of the
licence for operation, the business of the bonded warehouse remained
closed from September 1999 to June 2000 and the stock of IMFL/Beer of
the warehouse remained undisposed of and ultimately became unfit for
human consumption. As a result, 34,335.36 London Proof Litre (LPL) of
IMFL and 6,848.40 Bulk Litre (BL) of Beer involving excise duty of
Rs.30.08 lakh had to be destroyed by the excise officials.

Thus, due to injudicious decision and violation of normal procedure for
suspension of licence of operation, the Department sustained a loss of
revenue to the tune of Rs.30.08 lakh.

42



Chapter — [1I State Excise

The matter was reported to the Government and the Department in August
2002; their replies have not been received (November 2003).

The Assam Excise Rules, 1945 makes it mandatory for the contractor to
maintain such minimum stock of spirit in the warehouse as may be fixed
by the Excise Commissioner from time to time. The contractor shall be
liable to compensate any loss to Government revenue which may be
incurred owing to his failure to maintain adequate stock.

Test check of records (weekly stock return, monthly stock reports etc.)
maintained by the Superintendent of Excise, Jorhat, revealed that the stock
of country spirit of Excise Warehouse, Jorhat, declined to zero during the
periods 13 October to 17 October 2001, 23 October to 31 October 2001, 1
November to 8 November 2001 and 8 January to 9 January 2002 due to
failure of the contractor (warehouse) to lift the permitted quantities from
distilleries. Based on sales during corresponding period of the previous
year, the revenue loss worked out to Rs.18.11 lakh. No action was taken
by the Department to recover the loss from the contractor.

The matter was reported to the Government and the Department in March
2003; their replies have not been received (November 2003).

As per Rule 78 of Assam Excise Rules, 1945 and provisions contained for
execution of bond for the import or transport and storage of country spirit,
the licensee or his legal representatives shall on each occasion of import or
transport and storage of country spirit within the time mentioned in the
pass, furnish satisfactory proof to the Officer granting the pass that the
specified quantity of the country spirit has been delivered in full to the
Officer-in-charge of the country spirit warehouse. In case of default, the
licensee shall be liable to pay a sum equal to the amount of duty payable
on the quantity short lifted.

Test check of records of the Assam Excise Warehouse, Jorhat, revealed
that the licensee had short lifted 0.50 lakh BL of country spirit in the
course of import against the permitted quantity of 1.00 lakh BL during the
period August 2001 to November 2001. The licensee did not furnish any
certificate of short execution from the Exporting Authority. The licensee
was, thus, liable to pay duty of Rs.16.51 lakh to the Government. Failure

43



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

of the Department to exercise effective control on the matter resulted in
non-realisation of excise duty of Rs.16.51 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Government and the Department in March
2003; their replies have not been received (November 2003).

The Assam Bonded Warehouse.Rules,1965 provides that the licensee of
the warehouse shall pay to the Government at the end of each calendar
month such establishment charges as may be determined from time to time
by the Commissioner of Excise in respect of the Excise Officer (s) and
establishment deployed in the warehouse.

Test check of records of the Superintendent of Excise, Kamrup, revealed
that establishment charges amounting to Rs.2.58 lakh in respect of 4’
bonded warehouse for officials deployed during various periods between
April 2001 to March 2002 which was required to be paid was not paid by
the licensees. It was noticed that there was no prescribed system to ensure
the realisation of establishment charges every month from the bonded
warehouse. No action for realisation of the amount was taken by the
Department.

Thus, due to inaction of the Department, revenue amounting to Rs.2.58
lakh remained unrealised (September 2002).

The case was reported to the Department and the Government in
December 2002; their replies have not been received (November 2003).

* (i) M/s Camellia, Guwahati
(ii) M/s Nanak Singh Sujan Singh, Guwahati
(iii) M/s Hill View Bonded Warehouse
(iv) M/s Prag Raj Singh




Test check of assessment records of the offices dealing with the following
revenue receipts during 2002-03 disclosed irregular allowances of loss,
non-levy of interest and deferment of advance tax etc. and under
assessment, non-realisation/short realisation of revenue, amounting to
Rs.37.89 crore in 238 cases under the following categories:

upees in crore

14 Agricultural Income Tax 19 0.34
2. Stamps and Registration Fees 7 0.24
3 Taxes on Vehicles 80 2.30
4. Land Revenue 123 3494
3. Professional Tax 3 0.05
6. Taxes on Specified Land 2 0.02

Total: 238 37.89

During the year, the Department accepted under assessment of Rs.11.11
crore in 23 cases which had been pointed out in audit in 2002-2003.

A few illustrative cases involving Rs.51.27 lakh are mentioned in the
following paragraphs:

Under the provision of Assam Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1939 (Act)
(as amended from time to time), the loss sustained by any assessee in
agricultural income for any year is allowed to be carried forward for set off
against the profits or gains of the following year. However, if any assessee
fails to file his return of loss for any year by 31 December of the relevant
assessment year, the claim to carry forward and set off of such loss against
future income of the assessee shall not be entertained.

4.2.1 Test check of assessment records of the Agricultural Income
Tax Officer, Guwahati, revealed that two tea companies filed their returns
for the assessment years 1999-2000 and 2000-01 in February and April
2001 respectively instead of in December 1999 and December 2000

-



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

respectively showing losses aggregating Rs.40.14 lakh. However, the
Assessing Officer allowed in April 2001 carry forward and set off of such

loss against future income resulting in potential loss of revenue of
Rs.18.07 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Department stated in May 2003 that
assessment orders had been rectified in April and May 2003 disallowing
carry forward and set off of loss.

The cases were reported to the Government in March 2003; their reply has
not been received (November 2003).

4.2.2 Test check of assessment records of the Agricultural Income
Tax Officer, Guwahati, revealed that a tea company filed the return for the
assessment year 2000-01 in April 2001 instead of in December 2000
showing loss of Rs.2.68 lakh. However, the Assessing Officer while
finalising the assessment in April 2001for the year allowed carry forward
of loss and set off in 2001-02. This incorrect carry forward of loss and
subsequent set off resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.1.21 lakh.

On this being pointed out, the Department raised in April 2003 a demand

of Rs.1.54 lakh including interest. Final report on recovery was awaited
(November 2003).

The case was reported to the Government in March 2003; their reply has
not been received (November 2003).

4.3.1 Under the Act, where in any financial year an assessee has paid
advance tax less than 75 per cent of tax determined on regular assessment,
simple interest at the rate of 2 per cent for each month from the 1% day of
April of succeeding financial year in which the advance tax was payable
upto the month prior to the month of regular assessment shall be payable
by the assessee upon the amount by which the advance tax paid falls short
of the tax determined on regular assessment.

Test check of the accounts of Agricultural Income Tax Officer, Guwahati,
revealed that tax payable by an assessee for the assessment year 1998-99
was assessed in June 2001 at Rs.85.69 lakh. Of this, Rs.16.85 lakh was
adjusted from the excess payment made on account of tax in 1990-1992 by
the assessee; and the assessee had paid in March 1998 Rs.45.00 lakh as
advance tax as against Rs.64.27 lakh (75 per cent of Rs.85.69 lakh)
payable within March of the relevant assessment year. The assessee thus
failed to pay the tax in time for which interest of Rs.6.90 lakh which was
leviable was not levied.

46



Chapter — IV Other Tax Receipts

On this being pointed out in audit, the Department raised the demand in
July 2003. Report on realisation was awaited (November 2003).

The case was reported to the Government in March 2003; their reply has
not been received (November 2003).

4.3.2 As per Section 35-H of Assam Agricultural Income Tax Act,
1999 (as amended), where, in any financial year, the assessee who is liable
to pay advance tax, fails to pay the same within the time prescribed, he
shall be liable to pay simple interest at the prescribed rate.

Test check of assessment records of the Agricultural Income Tax Officer,
Guwahati, revealed that in two cases, tax of Rs.1.20 crore for the
assessment year 1999-2000 was assessed between October 2000 and June
2001. But the assesses failed to deposit the advance tax on or before the
due dates and were liable to pay interest of Rs.3.42 lakh, which was not
levied.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Department stated in May 2003 that
demand had been raised in April 2003. Further reply was awaited
(November 2003).

The cases were reported to the Government in March 2003, their reply has
not been received (November 2003)

S AND REGISTRATION FEES |

Registered co-operative societies are allowed exemption from payment of
stamp duty and registration fee under the Assam Co-operative Societies
Act, 1949, in respect of various documents, subject to the condition that
documents are registered by or on behalf of the registered societies and
that these relate to the business of the societies.

Test check of records of the Senior Sub-Registrar, Kamrup, Guwahati
revealed that for sale of flats to 10 members of a society viz. Pubali
Housing Co-operative Society Limited registered in 1992 under Assam
Co-operative Act, 1949, land owner promoter representing himself as the
Secretary of the Society executed 10 sale deeds in favour of the members
concerned instead of in favour of the society itself. The deeds were
registered without levying stamp duty of Rs.4.38 lakh and registration fee
of Rs.2.74 lakh. As the deeds were not executed in favour of the society
for its business, exemption of duties were irregular leading to loss of
revenue of Rs.7.12 lakh.

47




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

The matter was reported to the Department and the Government in April
2003; their replies have not been received (November 2003).

o

Under Assam Motor Vehicle Taxation (Amendment) Act, 1994, the motor
vehicle tax on articulated vehicles having gross weight between 22,660
kilograms (kgs) to 26,400 kgs and between 26,400 kgs to 36,600 kgs is
payable at the rate of Rs.3,500 and Rs.5,750 per quarter respectively effective
from April 1994.

Test check of records of the District Transport Officer (DTO), Kamrup West
Zone, Guwahati, revealed that motor vehicle tax in respect of 12 articulated
vehicles having gross weight ranging between 25,000 kgs and 35,200 kgs was
not calculated and realised at correct rates during the period September 1997
to September 2001. This resulted in short realisation of tax to the tune of
Rs.2.30 lakh.

On this being pointed out, the DTO stated in July 2002 that demand notices to
the owner of the vehicles had been issued in January and February 2002.
However, the report on realisation of tax was awaited (November 2003).

The matter was reported to the Department and the Government in April
2002; their replies have not been received (November 2003).

Under the Assam Land and Revenue Regulation, 1886, a person in
unauthorised possession of Government land without any bonafide claim of
right can be evicted by issuing a notice by the Deputy Commissioner
concerned for vacation of land within 15 days of its issue. Any person
disobeying the notice shall be liable to a maximum penalty of Rs.1,000 in
each case and in case of continued disobedience, a further penalty which may
extend to Rs.250 for each day during which such breach continues shall be
leviable.

Test check of records in respect of encroachment cases under the Additional
Deputy Commissioner (LR), Kokrajhar, revealed that in respect of 10
encroachment cases for the year 2001-02, eviction notices were issued on 18
September 2001, but the cases remained unsettled till March 2003. The
penalty of Rs.12.25 lakh leviable for disobedience of notice in these cases was
not levied. Failure of the Department to invoke the provisions of the Act
resulted in non-realisation of Government revenue of Rs.12.25 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Government and the Department in April
2003; their replies have not been received (November 2003).

48



Test check of assessment records in the offices dealing with the following
revenue receipts during 2002-2003 revealed losses, blockage of
government revenue etc. amounting to Rs.65.95 crore in 197 cases, which
fall into the following categories :

ey et o 2T AR 25 £ SRy 1 N Fhazcinde Sieon
1. | Forest Receipts 182 32.22
. | Ferry Receipts 1 2.21
3. | Mines and Mineral Receipts 14 31.52
Total: 197 65.95

During the year, the Department has accepted under assessment of
Rs.32.95 crore in one case which had been pointed out during 2001-2002.

A few illustrative cases involving Rs.46.02 crore highlighting important
audit observations are mentioned in the following paragraphs:

Under the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891, and the Rules framed
thereunder, felling/removal of forest produce from forest areas without
valid authorisation, constitutes a forest offence punishable with fine.
Forest produce removed illegally is also liable to be seized by forest
officials. To prevent such illegal felling/removal of forest produce, the
Department has deployed Forest Protection Squads and Forest Protection
Force in forest areas and also set up number of check gates.

Test check of records of four Divisional Forest Officers revealed that
14,255.463 cu.m. of timber had been illegally felled during 1997-98 to
2002-03. Out of this, 5,752.069 cu.m. were recovered by the Department




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

and the remaining 8,503.394 cu.m valued at Rs.3.26 crore were removed
by miscreants as tabulated below:

Sonitpur 2000-01 7,992.739 2,089.034 g
West to
2002-03
2. | Nagaon 2001-02 2,097.402 1,202.587 894.815 42.66 045
to
.| 2002-03
3. | Nagaon 2000-01 2,472.256 1,121.030 1,351.226 54.65 0.44
South to -
2001-02
4. | Kachugaon 1997-98 1,693.066 1,339418 353.648 20.88 0.10
to
2001-02
Total: 14,255.463 5,752.069 8,503.394 59.65 3.26

The overall percentage of removal of timber by the miscreants in these
Divisions was 59.65 per cent of the total timber illegally felled.

In none of the cases, FIRs were lodged with the Police. Thus, the failure of
the Department to prevent / check illegal felling and removal of timber by
miscreants, despite haying forest profection force, squads and check gates,
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.3.26 crore.

The cases were reported to the Deparimett@sd she Government between
July 2002 and March 2003; their replies have not -been received
(November 2003).

According to the Rules framed under the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891,
Government Departments are permitted to extract, by engaging contractors
or otherwise, forest produce for their Departmental use on prior payment
of royalty. A transit pass is to be issued by an authorised Forest Officer, in
token of full payment of the amount due to Government on account of the
forest produce. Government Notification issued on 30 June 1992, stated
that monopoly fee upto 200 per cent of the royalty shall be recovered on
excess quantities of forest produce collected unauthorisedly.

Scrutiny of records of Divisional Forest Officer, Nagaon and Sonitpur
West Divisions, revealed that three contractors of PWD Divisions, ARISP
Nagaon and Tezpur and one contractor of N.F. Railway were issued permit
to collect 7,760 cu.m. sand/stone/gravel against which the contractors

50




Chapter — V Non-Tax Receipts

collected 73,936.592 cu.m. of sand/stone and gravels during 2001-02. So
the contractors had collected 66,176.592 cu.m. of sand/stone/gravels
unauthorisedly. The Department raised the bill of Rs.44.59 lakh as royalty
but failed to demand the monopoly fee of Rs.89.18 lakh on unauthorised
collection of forest produce.

The unauthorised collection of forest produce was attributed to non-
enforcement of proper surveillance / control of the Department on the
movement of forest produce. This resulted in non-realisation of revenue of
Rs.89.18 lakh P

The matters were reported between June 2002 and March 2003 to the
Department and the Government; their replies have not been received
(November 2003).

According to the provisions of the Assam Sale of Forest Produce, Coupes
and Mahal Rules, 1977, forest produce is to be disposed of by tender or
auction at competitive rates. The quantity of forest produce in the Mahal
should be carefully estimated and stipulated in the sale notices so that
maximum revenue is obtained.

Test check of records of two Divisions (Divisional Forest Officer, Dhubri
and Kamrup East Division, Guwahati) revealed that six” sand/gravel/stone
mahals under the concemned Divisions were settled for the terms 1998-
2000 to 2002-04 by competitive tenders for extraction of 47,000 cu.m of
sand/gravel/stone at Rs.1.21 crore.

It was also noticed that 27,333.50 cu.m of sand/gravel/stone from two
mahals under Dhubri Division and 14,080 cu.m of sand from four mahals
under Kamrup East Division were available. These quantities available
were sold between April 2001 and December 2002 on permits on
realisation of royalty at the rate of Rs.67.50 and Rs.50.00 per cu.m
respectively instead of at tender rates.

Due to the Department not selling the quantities at tender sale rate, the
Government was deprived of additional revenue of Rs.83.73 lakh
(calculated at the differential rate of tender sale and sale on permit).
Moreover, the royalty rate, revised in July 1992 had not been revised
thereafter.

* Dhubri Division — Khoraghat Sand and Gravel Mahal -1 and Dudhnath Stone Mahal
No.-1 for 1998-2000 and 1999-2001.
Kamrup East Division — Digaru Sand Mahal No.1(A), 1(B), 1(C) and 2(A) for 2001-03
and 2002-04

51



i "AAadif--R:e‘rJo:rt’ (kéven’ué Réceipts) fer'tlte year ended 31 March 2003 .

- The matter ‘was reported to the Department and the Government in
- February—March 2002; their. rephes have -not been recerved (November
2003) :

According. to the agreement Jbetween the Government of Assam and
_ Hindustan Paper Corporatlon (HPC) Limited (a. Government of India
L 'enterpnse) on extraction of ‘bamboo. from Reserve - Forest area, the
--Corporatlon is to pay royalty of Rs.62.50 per tonne of air dry bamboo at 10
* " per cent moisture content as per werghment carried out at weigh bridge

. '1nstalled at the pIOJCCt site.

Mentlon was made. in paragraphs 7.6 and 5.5 of Audit Report (Revenue
Receipts), Government of Assam for the year ended 31 March 2000 and
2001 respectively, regarding short payment of royalty of Rs.38.31 lakh on
- excess deduction of moisture content. But, no action was taken to -Tecover
the above amount by the Department and the Government.

Test check of the records of the Divisional Forest Ofﬁcer, Cachar and
Hailakandi Divisions, further revealed -~ that HPC Limited extracted
1,11,427 MT of bamboo during the years 2000-01 to 2001-02. The
Department allowed a deduction of 52,450 MT on account of moisture

- . content instead of admissible quantum of 11,142.70- MT. This resulted in

*short payment of royalty of Rs. 25 82 lakh on excess deductlon of morsture
‘ content :

. The above matter was reported to the Department and the Government in
September 2002; their replies have not been received (November 2003).

Sand/Stone in a river bed is -in constant process of accumulation and
~ depletion due to river current. If a mahal is not worked during the specified
-~ working perrod the sand/stone is carried away by the river current and
~ does not,’ therefore become available later. The Worklng period so lost
thus results in loss of revenue :

8. 6. 1 “Test: check of records of: the Drvrsronal Forest Ofﬁcer,
. Golaghat revealed that the- Doigrung Sand and Stone Mahal was settled in
~:December. 1990 with the highest tenderer at his offered bid of Rs.2.11 lakh

“for extraction of 4,000. cu.m of stone and 300 cu.m of sand during the
working period from 26 August 1990 to 25 August 1992. Accordingly, the

~ mabhaldar took-over in F ebruary 1991, the possession of the mahal with a
,re_quest in December 1990 for extension of loss pen,odvof 112 days for

52



Chapter — V Non-Tax Receipts

belated issue of settlement order, which was not considered because of non
payment of 5™ and 6™ kists by the mahaldar.

Thereafter, the mahal was put to re-sale in April and June 1992 at the risk
of the mahaldar. On both the occasions, the sale notices were withdrawn,
following the submission in May—June 1992 of prayer petitions by the
mahaldar for extension of 2 years. Ultimately, the Government rejected the
prayer in October 1992.

Being aggrieved, the mahaldar filed a writ petition before the Hon’ble
Gauhati High Court and the Hon’ble Court directed in December 1993 the
Government to dispose of the representation within 2 months. The
Government instead of taking timely action, put the Mahal to sale in
December 2000 after a lapse of 7 years which resulted in loss of revenue
of Rs.13.27 lakh..

5.6.2 Test check of records of the Divisional Forest Officer, Digboi,
revealed that the Mahal No. DIG-V was put to re-sale in June 1992 at the
risk of the highest tenderer due to failure in implementing the settlement
orders in October 1991 for the working period from 1 June 1991 to 31
May 1993 for extraction of 5,000 cu.m of sand.

Being aggrieved, the settlement holder filed two title suits (34/1992 and
35/1992) before the Court of Asstt. District & Session Judge, Tinsukia.
Both the cases were disposed of by the Hon’ble Court as per the letter of
August 1996 of the Government pleader, but the mahal was left unsettled
till May 2002 without any recorded reasons.

Thus, due to non-settlement of the mahal for the period from 1 September
1996 to 31 May 2002 despite disposal of the court cases, the Department
had to sustain loss of revenue of Rs. 7.19 lakh.

The matters were reported in August 2002 and March 2003 to the
Department and the Government; their replies have not been received
(November 2003)

Rule 21(3) of the Assam Sale of Forest Produce Coupes and Mahals Rules,
1977, as amended by Government vide notification of March 2000
provides as follows:

In case the settlement holder is not able to operate the Mahal for certain
period within the settled terms of the Mahal for reasons beyond his
control, such period may be provided to him in addition to the Mahal
period, but not exceeding a total of 3 months, by the Principal Chief
Conservator of Forest. The Mahalder in every such case shall apply to the

53



Auwdit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

Divisional Forest Officer concerned within seven days of each occurrence.
The Divisional Forest Officer shall submit a report in the matter through
the Conservator of Forest for consideration.

Test check of records of the Divisional Forest Officer, Dhemaji disclosed
that the Upper Subansiri Sand and Gravel Mahal was notified in May 2000
for sale for the working period from 28 August 2000 to 27 August 2002
for extraction of 2,500 cu.m. sand and 2,000 cu.m. of gravel. The highest
tender received was for Rs.10.03 lakh.

In the meantime, pending fresh settlement, the ex-mahaldar, was granted
in December 2000 extension by the Government, following his prayer
petition in May 2000 on payment of extension fee of Rs.0.19 lakh for
collection of the balance quantity of sand and gravel for the period from 8
January 2001 to 8 July 2001. Thereafter, the ex-mahaldar filed a writ
petition before the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court. The Hon’ble Court
directed in July 2001 the Government not to grant extension of the mahal
period and to dispose of the petition of the ex-mahaldar within two weeks
and to settle the Mahal with the highest tenderer. But, the Government
neither disposed of the petition nor settled the Mahal without any recorded
reasons.

Thus, due to grant of extension in contravention of the Rules as well as
non-settlement of the Mahal, despite directive from the Hon’ble Court, the
Department had to forgo the government revenue to the extent of Rs.7.96
lakh.

The matter was reported in July 2002 to the Department and the
Government; their replies have not been received (November 2003).

In accordance with the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 and Rules framed
thereunder, lieu Transit Pass (T.P) is to be issued on realisation of fees
prescribed by the Authority from time to time in respect of vehicles
carrying timber entering Assam from neighbouring states. The Department
prescribed fee at rate of Rs.100 per cu.m. in lieu of TP in November 1998.

In the course of test check of records of 3 check gates under the territorial
jurisdiction of the Goalpara Division, it was noticed that 153 numbers of
vehicles carrying 1,799.931 cum. of timber entered Assam from
Meghalaya for different destinations (West Bengal / Bihar etc.) between
20 July 1999 and 28 June 2002. The vehicles were allowed to cross the
border / check gates on realisation of Rs.10/- per truck instead of lieu T.P.
This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.1.78 lakh.

54



Chapter — V Non-Tax Receipts

The matter was reported to the Department and the Government in
September 2002; their replies have not been received (November 2003).

Ferry receipts include lease charges and tolls which are levied and
collected under Northern India Ferries Act, 1878, and Control and
Management of Ferry Rules, 1968, and 1976. Government levies lease
charges from individuals for plying government owned vessels on
specified ferry routes at the rates determined by open tender/negotiation.
Toll charges on cargo ferries run by the Inland Water Transport (IWT)
Department and on passengers/vehicles/goods carried by departmentally
operated vessels on certain routes are levied at préscribed rates.

While discussing the Audit Report (Revenue Receipts), Government of
Assam for the year 1985-86, the Public Accounts Committee (P.A.C.) in
53 report laid in State Assembly on 9 April 1990 recommended that the
IWT Department cause a study to analyse the bottleneck for loss in ferry
receipts, and find remedial measures, to run the organisation on “no profit
no loss” basis. Toll rates were last revised in March 1992,

The IWT Department was operating ferry services ranging between 63 to
70 per year with fleet strength of 143" vessels/boats during 1997-98 to
2001-02 on specified routes over the rivers Brahmaputra, Barak and their
tributaries. Of these, ferry services ranging between 34 to 49 numbers
were leased out and 21 to 31 numbers were operated departmentally. The
Government earned total revenue of Rs.9.23 crore (Rs.1.97 crore from
departmental operation and Rs.7.26 crore from leased out ferries) against
the total expenditure of Rs.49.10 crore on fuel, wages and maintenance
etc. leading to uneconomical operation of the ferry services.

The Commissioner and Secretary to the Government of Assam, Transport
Department, directed the Department in January 1999 that all proposals for
settlement of departmentally run ferries and leased out ferries be
accompanied with profit and loss account in every case for approval of the

* Silchar - 51, Dibrugarh - 56 and Guwahati - 36

55



" Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

Government. But in none of the cases test checked did the Department
adhere to th1s instruction. : :

The Department failed to take adequate remedial measures for running the
organisation economically as recommended by -the Public Accounts
Committee in April 1990. Moreover, no revision in toll rates had been
made after March 1992.

The P.A.C. in their 53™ report recommended that the Department should .
analyse the lacuna leading to shortfall of receipts compared to expenditure
incurred in departmental operation of commercial services so as to take
corrective steps for starting similar services in future.

Hire charges for the vessels/barges leased out other than. for tourist
purposes were determined at the rate of 10 per.cent of the cost of
construction, including renovation of the vessels/barges. The Department
started commercial service through lessees over the river routes in January
1975 and placed 35 numbers of vessels/barges under commercial services

. on the three river routes, Brahmaputra, Subansiri and Barak. Out of these,
only 14 to 20 vessels/barges were leased/hlred out during 1997-98 to
2001-02.

Scrutiny of records of IWT »Department, ‘Guwahati relating to operation of
commercial services revealed that during the period 1997-98 to 2001-02,
as against total receipt of Rs.2.84 crore, the Department incurred -total
expenditure of Rs.13.79 crore on account of pay and allowances, wages
and maintenance of all vessels/barges resulting in loss of Rs.10.95 crore.

It was noticed that the Department had included the cost of construction of -
vessels for calculation of h1re charges but d1d not include the salary
component : »

The Department faile(i to adopt corrective steps to analyse the vatious
factors responsible for loss as recommended by the P.A.C.

As per provision of Control & Management of Ferries Rules, 1968, and
1976, the lessee shall pay bid money in 4 equal instalments (kist). The
rules also provide that the lessee shall bear the expenditure on pay and
allowances of staff placed at his disposal for the entire period of lease
which shall be payable in advance in one instalment. In case of failure to

56



Chapter — V Non-Tax Receipts

pay the quarterly instalments of kist, and other dues within the prescribed
period, the lessee shall be liable to pay a fine at the rate of one per cent of
the defaulted amount for each day of default.

Scrutiny of records of the Executive Engineer, IWT Division, Dibrugarh
and Silchar, revealed that an amount of Rs.17.55 lakh being the kist
money/salary of staff etc. in 19 numbers of ferry services for the period
from 1997-98 to 2001-02 remained unrecovered from the lessee till March
2003. The Department neither realised the defaulted amount nor imposed
any fine which worked out to Rs.2.09 crore.

As per the terms and conditions of the agreement, the hirer should deposit
in advance hire charges as per the bill raised by the owner of vessel. In
case, the hirer failed to pay the hire charges, he would be liable to pay
additional charges at the rate of ten per cent, as penalty, of the bill value.

Test check of records of the Director, IWT, Guwahati, revealed that 20
commercial vessels/barges were hired out to 11 private companies,
corporations and Government departments between August 1997 and June
2002. But, hire charges of Rs.57.39 lakh were not realised in advance for
which penalty amounting to Rs.5.74 lakh was leviable. In two cases,
vessels were even hired out in May 2001 for the second occasion while
Rs.2.88 lakh was lying outstanding since January / February 1999.
The Department had not taken any steps to realise the same as of
November 2003.

As per Rule 7 of the Assam Treasury Rules, all moneys received by or
tendered to a government servant on account of the revenues of the state,
shall without undue delay be paid in full into treasury or into the bank.
Money so received shall not be appropriated to meet departmental
expenditure.

Test check of records of two IWT Divisions at Guwahati and Silchar
revealed that tolls of Rs.7.15 lakh collected between April 1999 and March
2002 were utilised towards departmental expenditure for purchase of POL
in violation of the rules ibid. Irregular appropriation of departmental
receipts towards departmental expenditure resulted in non-deposit of
revenue to Government account.

57



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

Matters were reported to the Department and the Government in May
2003; their replies have not been received (November 2003).

5.10.1 The Petroleum and Natural Gas Rules, 1959, stipulate that a
lessee shall pay to the State Government on demand a royalty computed at
the rate of 10 per cent of the gross value at well head of all crude oil /
natural gas obtained from the mining operations.

The Petroleum and Natural Gas Ministry (Government of India) vide letter
dated 31 December 1991 fixed the price of natural gas with calorific value
in the range of 9,000 to 9,500 K. Cal. per cu.m. at Rs.1,000 per thousand
cum with effect from 1 January 1992 for North Eastern Region. The
discount available on this price on a case to case basis was limited to
maximum of Rs.400 per thousand cu.m. It was further clarified that for gas
with lower or higher calorific value than the range mentioned above, a
rebate or premium to be calculated as per formula conveyed vide
Ministry’s letter dated 17 February 1987, is to be deducted or added to the
basic price.

Test check of records of the Director, Geology and Mining, Assam,
revealed that M/s Oil India Limited (OIL) produced 110.13 lakh cu.m, and
40.34 lakh cu.m of natural gas having calorific value more than 10,000
K.Cal. during 1999-2000 and 2000-2001 respectively. For determining the
royalty payable on the natural gas produced, OIL instead of applying the
Formula fixed by the Ministry (GOI), applied its own method
incorporating deduction of cost of collection and distribution charges etc.
and paid royalty at an average rate of Rs.59.89 and Rs.77.83 per thousand
cu.m. instead of minimum of Rs.100 per thousand cu.m. This resulted in
short realisation of royalty of Rs.5.31 crore.

On this being pointed out, the Department stated in May 2003 that the
demand was raised in January 2003. The matter had been referred by the

Department to the Government. Further reply was awaited (November
2003).

5.10.2 Rule 14 of the Petroleum and Natural Gas Rules, 1959,
stipulates that a lessee shall pay to the State Government on demand a
royalty computed at the rate of 10 per cent of the gross value at the well
head of all crude oil/natural gas obtained from mining operations. The

minimum rate of royalty during the period from 1997 to 1999 was Rs.578
per MT.

58



Chapter — V Non-Tax Receipts

Test check of records of the Director, Geology and Mining, Assam,
revealed that royalty was recovered from the Oil and Natural Gas
Corporation (ONGC) Limited and Oil India Limited (OIL) on 96.85 lakh
MT of crude oil extracted by both the lease holders during 1997-98 and
1998-99. However, as per “Indian Mineral Year Book 2000” published by
Indian Bureau of Mines, the lease holders actually produced 102.55 lakh
MT of crude oil during 1997-98 and 1998-99 from the oil fields situated in
Assam. Thus, there was an under statement of 5.70 lakh MT of crude oil
compared to production as reflected in the “Indian Mineral Year Book”
resulting in non-realisation of royalty of Rs.32.95 crore.

On this being pointed out, the Department stated in April 2002 that the
matter was being settled with OIL and ONGC Limited and also had been
taken up with Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas, Government of
India. Final outcome would be intimated in due course of time. The final
reply was awaited (November 2003).

The matter was reported to the Government in February 2002; their reply
has not been received (November 2003)

GUWAHATI (J.M.R. MARAK)

The Accountant General (Audit), Assam
Countersigned

NEW DELHI (VIJAYENDRA N. KAUL)

The Comptroller and Auditor General of India

59



2 !"‘ K imraiNG S5
u_f?";rrla_,. L TER
: .-4.'.,,1' ;

e 17'3‘!"_4‘ _‘
o




Appendix — I
Statement showing the Inspection Reports (IRs) and Paragraphs outstanding for settlement at the end of June 2003.
(Reference: Paragraph - 1.11; Page — 10)

Rupees in crore

.,!'...’."-7.

1198687 to| 239 | 953 |1986-87 to| 24 | 40 | 1999-2000 to| 08 27 0.18

1 Taxation
June 2003 1992-93 December 2002
2 Agricultural 1994-95 to 10 34 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
Income Tax June 2003
3 Land Revenue 1993-94 to| 452 1187 NIL NIL NIL 1993-94 to | 345 864 60.41
June 2003 December 2002
4 Mines & | 1990-91 to 7 22 1990-91 01 01 NIL NIL NIL NIL
Minerals June 2003
5 Registration 1997-98 to| 107 189 NIL NIL NIL 1997-98 to| 51 37 0.15
June 2003 December 2002
6 Transport 1995-96 to-|" 135 635 NIL NIL NIL 2002-2003 upto | 14 60 1.82
June 2003 December 2002
7 State Excise 1993-94 to| 138 403 NIL NIL NIL 2002-2003 upto | 11 43 2.54
June 2003 December 2002
8 Forest and Wild | 1988-89 to| 285 1289 1992-93 18 39 2002-2003 upto | 11 62 1.60
Life June 2003 December 2002
9 Other Taxes 1987-88 to 68 102 1987-88 to| 24 44 2002-2003 upto | 08 07 0.05
June 2003 1992-93 December 2002
Total : 1,441 4,814 67 124 448 1,140 66.75

61



= o

Bl ' - INE
+,......“,

i,-‘:.ﬂm .“

el

n:_“.__%w..mw..s& asliron i o0 o v, ST B o4

Mo

e \a. ..“. i

Y L =
tl 3 cged ks

b ‘4 i
R TARL, Y
e e

R

-
*)

e _r'...rrs1 T

g L i,
e ) S




